Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 — B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamookcounty.gov

503.842.3408

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

FLOODWAY/FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT REQUEST
#851-24-000575-PLNG:
ODAV & HAYDEN

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION & STAFF REPORT
Decision Date: October 10, 2025

Decision: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS AS MODIFIED-
(This is not Building or Zoning Permit Approval)

Report Prepared by: Sarah Absher, CEM, Direc

L GENERAL INFORMATION:

Request: Floodway/Floodplain Development Permit approval for improvements to the
Pacific City Airport, including new impervious pavement for aircraft apron
extension, drainage repairs and infrastructure improvements, a new pilot
pavilion and bike storage structure (Exhibit B). This application has been
modified to remove the proposed structural improvements initially included in
the scope of work (Exhibit B).

Location: Located east of the Nestucca River in the Unincorporated Community of
Pacific City/Woods, the subject property is addressed as 6355 Pacific Avenue,
a County road, and is designated as Tax Lots 3500 and 3501 in Section 30BB,
and Tax Lot 600 in Section 30, all located in Township 4 South, Range 10
West W.M., Tillamook County Oregon (Exhibit A).

Zone: Pacific City/Woods Airpark (PCW-AP), Pacific City Airport Obstruction
Overlay Zone (PAO) and Flood Hazard Overlay (FH) Zone (Exhibit A)

Applicant: Jacilyn Hayden, PE, P.O. Box 1101, Pacific City, OR 97135

Property Owner: Oregon Department of Aviation, 3040 25" St. SE, Salem, OR 97302
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IL

III.

Proposal Description: The Applicant is proposing various improvement and maintenance projects to the
Pacific City Airport, including new impervious pavement for aircraft apron extension, drainage repairs and
infrastructure improvements. The proposals for a new pilot pavilion and bike storage structure have been
omitted (Exhibit B).

The property is zoned Pacific City/Woods Airpark (PCW-AP), Pacific City Airport Obstruction Overlay
Zone (PAQ) and Flood Hazard Overlay (FH) Zone (Exhibit A). The specific locations within the boundary
of the Pacific City Airport proposed for development are depicted on the design schematics included in the
Applicant’s submittal, incorporated as “Exhibit B” of this report.

As indicated on FEMA FIRM #41057C0855F dated September 28, 2018, the subject property is located
entirely in an ‘AE’ and Floodway Area of Special Flood Hazard of the Nestucca River (Exhibit A). A
Floodway/Floodplain Development Permit is required for the proposed development.-

The criteria and applicable standards for consideration of the development proposals are evaluated in this
Staff Report.

The Pacific City Airport spans across multiple properties, designated as Tax Lots 3500 and 3501 in Section
30BB, and Tax Lot 600 in Section 30, all located in Township 4 South, Range 10 West W.M., Tillamook
County Oregon (Exhibit A). For purposes of this report, the Pacific City Airport properties are referred to
as the “subject property”. )

APPLICABLE ORDINANCE AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS:

The desired use is governed through the following Sections of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance
(TCLUQ). The suitability of the proposed use, in light of these criteria, is discussed in Section III of this
report: :

A. TCLUO Section 3.335: Pacific City/Woods Airpark (AP) Zone

B. TCLUO Section 3.510: Flood Hazard Overlay (FH) Zone

C. TCLUO Section 3.565: Pacific City Airport Obstruction (PAQO) Overlay Zone

D. TCLUO Section 4.140: Requirements for Protection of Water Quality and Streambank Stabilization

ANALYSIS

The project is located within the regulatory floodway (AE Zone} and is subject to a Type II review per TCLUO
Article 10: Development Approval Procedures. TCLUO Section 10.070 requires notification of Type II
applications to be mailed to landowners within 250 feet of the subject properties, to allow at least 14 days for
written comment and requires staff to consider comments received in making the decision.

Findings: Notice of this request was mailed to property owners and agencies on August 15, 2025. Comments
received are included as “Exhibit C”. A summary of comments received during the public comment period
from neighboring property owners and the Tillamook County Public Works include the following:

¢ Comments expressing support for the proposed improvements to the Pacific City Airport.
Comments expressing the need for the proposed improvements to the Pacific City Airport.

¢ Comments expressing the significance of the Pacific City Airport in the area in relation to public
and private transportation as well as the airport’s role in emergency response services needed for
the area.
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¢ Rueppell Avenue is not a County maintained road and is in a deteriorated condition. Comments
request that the County maintain Rueppell Avenue and make improvements to fix current road
conditions.

e Concerns about increased traffic on Rueppell Avenue resulting from airport improvements-
including development of an access approach via Rueppell Avenue.

¢ Concerns about installation of new traffic and wayfinding signage resulting in increased non-
residential traffic on Rueppell Avenue.

e Concerns related to displacement of floodwaters onto adjacent properties resulting from the
proposed improvements to the Pacific City Airport.

¢ Concerns the proposed development to the Pacific City Airport is in conﬂlct with the Oregon
FEMA Biological Opinion.

e Concerns of lack of demonstration in the record confirming there is no upland alternative for the
proposed development, that fill is the minimum necessary and that the proposed development will
not alter or impede drainage and flow of floodwaters.

¢ Concerns that the hydraulic and hydrologic study did not take into account king tide flood levels.

The Tillamook County Public Works Department expressed concerns that additional impervious
surface and new storm conveyance/hard pipe system will have an effect on the time of concentration
for stormwater. To mitigate these concerns, Public Works has recommended maintenance efforts
extend to the existing stormwater ditch to improve flood storage and drainage to the overall area. As
part of these maintenance efforts, Public Works observes and recommends

o Replacement of the existing outfall storm pipe with HDPE.

o Create detention to accommodate a 25 year, 24-hour storm event within the existing ditch

by lowering ditchline and/or raising the outflow culvert invert during replacement.

Tillamook County Public Works also states a road approach permit will be necessary for the new
connection to the County Road of Rueppell Avenue and states that neither gates nor permanent structure
are not allowed within public right of way. Improvements such as a gate, signs, and other improvements
must be located outside of the County road right of way (Exhibit C).

The comments outlined above are also addressed later in this report.
A. TCLUO Section 3.335: Pacific City/Woods Airpark (AP) Zone:

PURPOSE: The purpose of the PCW-AP zone is to support and encourage the continued operation and
vitality of the Pacific City airport and to designate areas for uses including residential homes, aircraft
hangars and aircraft related businesses, while promoting safety in the airport area. Land that is
suitable for the PCW-AP zone is contiguous to the Pacific City Airport. It is acknowledged that the
airport has adverse impacts to the surrounding area, i.e. noise and propwash, however, the community
desires that the airport be maintained.

Findings: In review of the uses permitted outright in TCLUO Section 3.335(2), Staff finds the proposed
development projects are in conjunction with airport-related uses and facilities allowed outright in the
Pacific City/Woods Airpark (AP) Zone, subject to demonstration that the applicable standards of the
Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance (TCLUQ) are met, such as parking, height, and any relevant
setback requirements.

Because the subject property is located within a mapped Area of Special Flood Hazard, the proposed
development must also comply with applicable development standards of the Flood Hazard Overlay
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Zone outlined in TCLUO Section 3.510, including obtaining an approved Floodway/Floodplain
Development Permit prior to commencement of development activities.

B. TCLUO Section 3.510: Flood Hazard (FH)} Overlay Zone

A development permit shall be obtained before construction or development begins within any area of
special flood hazard zone. The permit shall be for all structures including manufactured dwellings, and for’
all development including fill and other development activities, as set forth in the Definitions contained in
this Section of the Land Use Ordinance.

(5) GENERAL STANDARDS: In all areas of special flood hazards the following standards are required:

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND METHODS

(e) All new construction and substantial improvements shall be constructed with materials and utility
equipment resistant to flood damage.

(f) All new construction and substantial improvements shall be constructed using methods and practices
that minimize flood damage.

(g) Electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing, and air-conditioning equipment and other service facilities
shall be elevated to prevent water from entering or accumulating within the components during conditions
of flooding. In Flood Zones A, AI-A30, AE, V, V1- V30 or VE, such facilities shall be elevated three feet
above base flood elevation. In Flood Zone AO, such facilities shall be elevated above the highest grade
adjacent to the building, a minimum of one foot above the depth number specified on the FIRM (at least
two feet above the highest adjacent grade if no depth number is specified).

UTILITIES
(h) Electrical, heating, ventilating, air-conditioning, plumbing, duct systems, and other equipment and
service facilities shall be elevated at or above the base flood level or shall be designed and installed to
prevent water from entering or accumulating within the components and 1o resist hydrostatic and
hydrodynamic loads and stresses, including the effects of buoyancy, during conditions of flooding. In
addition, electrical, heating, ventilating, air-conditioning, plumbing, duct systems, and other equipment
and service facilities shall:

(1) If replaced as part of a substantial improvement meet all the requirements of this section.

(2) Not be mounted on or penetrate through breakaway walls.
(i) All new and replacement water supply systems shall be designed to minimize or eliminate infiltration of
flood water into the system.
(j) New and replacement sanitary sewage systems shall be designed to minimize or eliminate mﬁlrratzon af
flood waters into the systems and discharge from the systems into flood waters.

APPURTENANT (ACCESSORY) STRUCTURES
(u) Relief from elevation or floodproofing requirements for residential and non-residential structures in
Riverine (Non-Coastal) flood zones may be granted for appurtenant structures that meet the following
requirements:
(1)Appurtenant structures located partially or entirely within the floodway shall comply with
requirements for development within a floodway.
(2) Appurtenant structures shall only be used for parking, access, and/or storage and shall not be
used for human habitation; ‘
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(4) The portions of the appurtenant structure located below the Base Flood Elevation shall be built
using flood resistant materials;

(5) The appurtenant structure shall be adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, and
lateral movement of the structure resulting from hydrodynamic and hydrostatic loads, including
the effects of buoyancy, during conditions of the base flood.

(6) The appurtenant structure shall be designed and constructed to equalzze hydrostatzc flood
Jorces on exterior walls and comply with the requirements for flood openings;

(7) Appurtenant structures shall be located and constructed to have low damage potential;

(8) Appurtenant structures shall not be used to store toxic material, oil, or gasoline, or any priority
persistent pollutant identified by the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality unless confined
in a tank installed incompliance with this ordinance. '

(9) Appurtenant structures shall be constructed with electrical, mechanical, and other service
Jacilities located and installed so as to prevent water from entering or accumulating within the
components during conditions of the base flood.

Findings: Applicant submittal includes relevant information related to infrastructure and facility
improvements (Exhibit B). For purposes of this review, Staff finds the proposed plans satisfy the minimum
applicable standards contained in Section 3.510, and finds these can be met through compliance with
Conditions of Approval.

{(6) SPECIFIC STANDARDS FOR A ZONES (A, AE or A1-A30): In all areas of special flood hazards where
base flood data has been provided as set forth in Section 3.510(2) or other base flood data are utilized, the
following provisions are required:

NONRESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION

(c) New construction and substantial improvement of any commercial, industrial or other nonresidential
structure shall have either the lowest floor including basement elevated to three feet above the level of the
base flood elevation or higher; or, together with attendant utility and sanitary factlities, shall:

(1) Be floodproofed so that the portion of the structure that lies below the portion that is three feet
or more above the base flood level is watertight with walls substantially impermeable to the
passage of water.

(2) Have structural components capable of resisting hydrostatic and hydrodynamic loads and
effects of buoyancy.

(3) Be certified by a registered professional engineer or architect that the design and methods of
construction are in compliance with accepted standards of practice for meeting provisions of
this Subsection based on their development and/or review of the structural design, specifications
and plans. Such certifications shall be provided to the Community Development Director.

(4) Nonresidential structures that are elevated, not floodproofed, shall meet the same standards for
space below the lowest floor as described for residential construction in Section 3. 5]0(6)(a)
and (b).

(5) Applicants floodproofing nonresidential buildings shall be notified that flood insurance
premiums will be based on rates that are one foot below the floodproofed level (e.g. a building
constructed to the base flood level will be rated as one foot below that level).

Findings: The project scope of work has been modified to remove all proposed development that
necessitates structural improvements, specifically the bike storage area and the pilot pavilion (Exhibit B).
None of the above requirements apply to the proposed development, as modified. Should the Applicant
propose this work in the future, a new Floodway/Floodplain Development Permit will be required.
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(9) SPECIFIC STANDARDS FOR FLOODWAYS: Located within areas of special flood hazard established
in Section 3.510(2) are areas designated as regulatory floodways. Since the floodway is an extremely
hazardous area due to the velocity of flood waters which carry debris, potential projectiles, and erosion
potential, the following provisions apply:
(a) Prohibit encroachments, including fill, new construction, substantial improvements, and other
development within the adopted regulatory floodway unless certification by a registered
professional civil engineer is provided demonstrating through hydrologic and hydraulic analyses
performed in accordance with standard engineering practice that the proposed encroachment shall
rot result in any increase in flood levels within the community during the occurrence of the base
flood discharge;
(b) If Subsection 9(a) is satisfied, all new construction and substantial improvement shall comply
with all applicable flood hazard reduction provisions of Section 3.510(5) and (6}.

Findings: A No-Rise Analysis prepared by Annika Sullivan, PE, of Waterways Consulting, Inc., dated
May 12, 2025, concludes that the hydraulic and hydrologic analyses performed for the proposed airport
improvements will not impact the 100-year flood elevations, floodway elevations and floodway widths at
the cross-sections in the vicinity of the proposed development (Exhibit B).

Staff finds the information provided in the No-Rise Analysis included in “Exhibit B” of this report
demonstrates compliance with this standard.

(14) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT PROCEDURE: A development permit shall be obtained before
construction or development begins within any area of special flood hazard zone. The permit shall be for
all structures including manufactured dwellings, and for all development including fill and other
development activities, as set forth in the Definitions contained in this Section of the Land Use Ordinance.

{(a) Application for a development permit shall be made on forms furnished by the Community
Development Director and shall include but not necessarily be limited to: plans in duplicate drawn
to scale showing the nature, location, dimensions, and elevations of the area in question, existing
or proposed structures, fill, storage of materials, drainage facilities, and the location of the
foregoing. Specifically, the following information in 3.510{14)(a)(1}~ (4) is required and
Development Permits required under this Section are subject to the Review Criteria put forth in
Section 3.510(14)(b):

(1) Elevation in relation to mean sea level of the lowest floor, including basement, of all

structures as documented on an Elevation Certificate;

(2) Elevation in relation to mean sea level to which any proposed structure will be

floodproofed as documented on an Elevation Certificate;

(3) If applicable, certification by a registered professional engineer or architect that the

floodproofing methods for any nonresidential structure meet the floodproafing criteria in

Subsection (6){c)(3) of this Section,; and

(4) Description of the extent to which any watercourse will be altered or relocated as a

result of proposed development.

Findings: The proposal no longer includes any structural improvements requiring compliance with the
standards outlined above.

(b} Development Permit Review Criteria
(1) The fill is not within a Coastal High Hazard Area.
(2) Fill placed within the Regulatory Floodway shall not result in any increase in flood
levels during the occurrence of the base flood discharge.
(3) The fill is necessary for an approved use on the property.

#851-24-000575-PLNG: ODAV & Hayden, Pacific City Airport 6



(4) The fill is the minimum amount necessary to achieve the approved use.
(5) No feasible alternative upland locations exist on the property.
(6) The fill does not impede or alter drainage or the flow of floodwaters.
(7) If the proposal is for a new critical facility, no feasible alternative site is available.
(8) For creation of new, and modification of. Flood Refuge Platforms, the following apply,
in addition to (14)(a)(1-4) and (b)(1-5):
i. The fill is not within a floodway, wetland, riparian area or other sensitive area
regulated by the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance.
il. The property is actively used for livestock and/or farm purposes,
iii. Maximum platform size = 10 sq ft of platform surface per acre of pasture in
use, or 30 sq ft per animal, with a 10-ft wide buffer around the outside of the
platform,
iv. Platform surface shall be at least 1 ft above base flood elevation,
v. Slope of fill shall be no steeper.than 1.5 horizontal to 1 vertical,
vi. Slope shall be constructed and/or fenced in a manner so as to prevent and avoid
erosion.
Conditions of approval may require that if the fill is found to not meet criterion (5), the fill shall be
removed or, where reasonable and practical, appropriate mitigation measures shall be required of
the property owner. Such measures shall be verified by a certified engineer or hydrologist that the
mitigation measures will not result in a net rise in floodwaters and be in coordination with
applicable state, federal and local agencies, including the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife.

Findings: The entire property is located in a mapped AE Zone and Floodway, which are by FEMA’s
definitions, Area of Special Flood Hazard of the Nestucca River, The subject property is relatively flat and
there is little change in elevation of the property as depicted in the information included in the Applicant’s
submittal (Exhibit B). The proposed improvements are locationally based due to the location and
orientation of the existing airport runway (Exhibit B).

Due to location of the subject property and existing airport improvements, as well as the topography of the
subject property and property elevations in relation to mean sea level, staff finds that there is no alternative
upland location that can be considered for the proposed improvements to the Pacific City Airport (Exhibits
A and B).

" A No-Rise Analysis prepared by Waterways Consulting, Inc dated May 12, 2025, confirming there will be
no increase flood levels during base flood discharge resulting from the proposed improvements to the
Pacific City Airport (Exhibit B). Applicant adds that the fill and overall design of the project will not impede
or alter the flow of floodwaters, and that the design maintains the existing drainage flow paths present at
the site (Exhibit B).

Applicant states the apron, access road, and vehicle parking improvements result in a minor net cut, and
that grading and drainage improvements result in a net cut (Exhibit B). Applicant also states the fill
associated with this project is the minimum necessary for the airport improvements, and that these
improvements are integral to supporting the existing use of the property as airport (Exhibit B).

The proposed development scope includes non-structural improvements to the existing Pacific City Airport
which are not considered to be critical facilities and do not serve as a Flood Refuge Platform (Exhibit B).

Comments received from adjacent neighboring properties and the Tillamook County Public Works
Department express concemns of alteration of storm drainage and floodwater resulting from the proposed
development. Staff finds that the no-rise analysis has taken into account alteration of the flow of floodwater
as well as floodplain elevations, floodway widths and floodplain function in relation to the proposed
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improvements to the Pacific City Airport. The no-rise analysis concludes that the hydraulic and hydrologic
analyses performed for the proposed airport improvements will not impact the 100-year flood elevations,
floodway elevations and floodway widths at the cross-sections in the vicinity of the proposed development
(Exhibit B).

The Floodway Floodplain Development Permit application was submitted to the Department prior to
December 1, 2024, and is reviewed in conjunction with the Development Permit criteria in effect at the
time of land use application submittal (Exhibit B). The proposed improvements to the Pacific City Airport
and the use of the airport itself, is an outright permitted use in this zone, where it has been determined that
uses permitted outright comply with applicable transportation planning rules. The criteria for which a
decision is based upon for approval or denial of a Development Permit do not consider the transportation
functions of Rueppell Avenue.

Staff finds that concerns related to ongoing stormwater management can be addressed and mitigated
through the recommended conditions of approval set forth by the Tillamook County Public Works
Department.

Staff finds these criteria are met and can be met through the Conditions of Approval.

C. TCLUO Section 3.565: Pacific City Airport Obstruction Overlay (PAO) Zone
PURPOSE: It is hereby found that an obstruction has the potential for endangering the lives and
property of users of Pacific City Airport, and property or occupants of land in its vicinity; that
increasing obstructions may affect the continued use of the Pacific City State Airport; and that an
obstruction may reduce the size of areas available for the landing, take off, and maneuvering of aircraff,
thus tending to destroy or impair the utility of Pacific City State Airport and the public investment
therein. . .

Findings: Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance, no use

may be made of land or water within any zone established by the Pacific City Airport Obstruction

Overlay (PAO) Zone in such a manner as to create electrical interference with aviation radio

communications, result in glare in the eyes of pilots using the airport, impair the visibility in the vicinity

of the airport, create bird strike hazards, or otherwise in any way endanger or interfere with the landing,
takeoff, of maneuvering of aircraft intending to use the airport.

Staff finds the proposed improvements for the Pacific City Airport are consistent with the provisions
for safety of aviation functions and protection of use of the Pacific City Airport. Pursuant to the
provisions of TCLUQ Section 3.565, a Hold Harmless Agreement must be recorded in the Tillamook
County Clerk’s Office prior to the issuance of an approved Zoning Permit. A copy of the Hold
Harmless Agreement is included as “Exhibit D” of this report.

Staff find these standards can be met through compliance with the Conditions of Approval.

D. TCLUO Section 4.140: Requirements for Protection of Water Quality and Streambank
Stabilization
1) The following areas of riparian vegetation are defined:
(a) Fifty (50) feet from lakes and reservoirs of one acre or more, estuaries, and the main stems of
the following rivers where the river channel is move than 15 feet in width, Nestucca, Little
Nestucca, Three Rivers, Tillamook, Trask, Wilson, Kilchis, Miami, Nehalem and North and
South Fork Nehalem River.

For estuaries, all measurements are horizontal and perpendicular from the mean high water line
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or the line of non-aquatic vegetation, whichever is most landward. Setbacks for rivers, streams,
and coastal lakes shall be measured horizontal and perpendicular from the ordinary high water
line.

Findings: The southern most region of the Pacific City Airport property is within 50 feet of the Nestucca
River (Exhibit A). In review of the site plan accompanying the Applicant’s submittal, staff finds arcas

proposed for development are located at a distance greater than 50-feet from the mean high-water line and
line of non-aquatic vegetation (Exhibit B).

Staff find that this standard has been met.

V. DECISION: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

Based on the findings shown above, Staff concludes that the Applicant has satisfied the review criteria, and
can meet all applicable ordinance requirements at the time of application. Therefore, the Department
approves the Floodway Floodplain Development Permit #851-24-000575-PLNG as modified, limiting
approval to the non-structural development proposals outlined in the application included in “Exhibit B”,
and subject to the Conditions of Approval in section VI of this report.

Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission,
who will hold a public hearing. The forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before
4:00 PM on October 22, 2025, :

VL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. The Applicant/property owner shall obtain all required Federal, State, and Local permits and/or licenses
and will comply with applicable rules and regulations, including compliance with applicable ODAV
and FAA requirements.

2. Development shall be as described in the plans and descriptions, as modified and included in “Exhibit
B”. No structural improvements shall be developed without first obtaining all land use and zoning
approvals, including an approved Floodway/Floodplain Development Permit.

3. Development shall comply with the applicable standards of TCLUO Section 3.335: Pacific City/Woods
Airpark Zone, TCLUO Section 3.510: Flood Hazard Overlay (FH) Zone and TCLUQ Section 3.565:
Pacific City Airport Obstruction Overlay Zone (PAO), and TCLUQ Section 4.140: Requirements for
Protection of Water Quality and Streambank Stabilization, and any other applicable standards.

4. At the time of Zoning Permit submittal, the Property Owner/Applicant shall provide an executed,
notarized and recorded copy of the Hold Harmless Agreement required by TCLUQ Section 3.565(9)
which is included here as ‘Exhibit D’.

5. Development of the subject property shall comply with all Building Code requirements for Anchoring,
Construction Materials and Methods, and Utilities for development located in the ‘AE’ and Floodway
flood zones.

6. A copy of an approved Road Approach Permit from the Tillamook County Public Works Department

- is required for access via Rueppell Avenue, a County road. A copy of the approved Road Approach
Permit shall be submitted to the Department at the time of Zoning Permit application submittal.

7. No encroachments are permitted within County road right of way, unless approved by the Tillamook
County Public Works Department.

8. Development of the subject property shall incorporate the recommended maintenance activities to
existing drainage facilities set forth by the Tillamook County Public Works Department in an email
dated September 9, 2025. A schedule for completion of maintenance activities shall be developed by
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the Applicant and the Tillamook County Public Works Department, with a copy of the maintenance
schedule provided to the Department at the time of Zoning Permit application submittal. Maintenance
activities shall be completed within the scheduled timeframe(s) set forth by the Tillamook County
Public Works Department. Documentation of satisfaction of completion shall be provided to the
Department from the Tillamook County Public Works Department at the time of completion of
maintenance activities,

This approval shall be void on October 10, 2027, unless construction of approved plans has begun or
an extension is requested from, and approved by this Department.

VIiI. EXHIBITS

All Exhibits referred to herein are, by this reference, made a part hereof:

A.
B.
C.
D.

Location map, Assessor map, Zoning map, FEMA FIRM, NWI Wetlands map
Applicant’s submittal :

Agency & Public Comments

PAO Hold Harmless Agreement
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Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 / Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

www.co.tillamook.or.us

OFFICE USE ONLY

PLANNING APPLICATION e e

;; s el

Applicant O (Check Box if Same as Property Owner)

Name: Jacilyn Hayden, PE Phone: 971.344 3167 e

Address: PO Box 1101 LG

CltyZlPaciﬁc Clty State: OR Zip: 97135 Fapmrove]  [10EnEd

Email: jacihayden@gmail.com Received by:

Property Owner Receipt #:

Name: Oregon Department of Aviation ~ Phone: 503.378.2523 Eees:. .
ermit No:

Address: 3040 25th St SE ;
851-24 L5 7 PLNG

City: Salem State:OR Zip: 97302
Email: Anthony.beach@odav.oregon.gov

Request; New impervious pavement for aircraft apron extension, drainage repairs and improvements, new pilot pavilion and bike storage structure.

Type Il Type I Type IV
[0 Farm/Forest Review [ Detailed Hazard Report [0 Ordinance Amendment
[0 Conditional Use Review [ Conditional Use (As deemed [0 Large-Scale Zoning Map
[ variance by Director) Amendment
O Exception to Resource or Riparian Setback [ Ordinance Amendment O Plan and/or Code Text
[ Nonconforming Review (Major or Minor) 1 Map Amendment Amendment
Development Permit Review for Estuary- [0 Goal Exception
Development Floodplain - [ Nonconforming Review (As
O Non-farm dwelling in Farm Zone deemed by Director)
O Foredune Grading Permit Review [ variance (As deemed by
[J Neskowin Coastal Hazards Area Director)
Location:
Site Address: 6355 Pacific Ave, Pacific City, OR 97135
Map Number: 45 10W W.M. 30 600 08, 3500, 3501
Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Clerk’s Instrument #:

Authorization
This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be responsible for
obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. The applicant verifies that the information submitted is
complete, accurate, and consistent with other information submitted with this application.

11/13/ 244

Date

(12

Date

| Land Use Application Rev. 6/9/23




Sarah Absher

From: Melissa Jenck

Sent: Thursday, October 9, 2025 9:04 AM

To: Sarah Absher

Subject: FW: EXTERNAL: RE: 851-24-000575-PLNG: Incomplete

Attachments: 24 575 incomplete with Signed Acknowledgement.pdf; 25-024 Pacific City Airport No-

Rise 2025-05-12-certified.pdf; Permit Grading Plan 05.12.2025.pdf; Permit Site Plan
05.12.2025.pdf; TLCUO Section 3.510(14)(b) Development Permit Review
Criteria_Stamped.pdf; 25-024 Engineering NoRise Cert.pdf

*** please note that the Tillamook County domain has changed, and my email address is now Melissa.Jenck@tillamookcounty.gov Please
update your contact information as needed. Thank you. *¥**

Melissa Jenck (she/her) | Senior Planner
TILLAMOOK COUNTY | Community Development
1510-B Third Street

Tillamook, OR 97141

Phone (5603) 842-3408 x 3301
Melissa.Jenck@tillamookcounty.gov

My working hours are 8:00am to 5:30pm, Monday thru
Thursday, and 8:00am-12:0pm on Friday.

This e-mail is a public record of Tillamook County and is subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon
Public Records Law. This e-mail, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any
unautharized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the sender know of the error and
destroy all copies of the original message.

Any opinion or advice provided herein is informational only and is based on any information specifically provided or reasonably available, as well as any applicable
regulations in effect on the date the research was conducted. Any opinion or advice provided herein may be revised, particularly where new or contrary information
becomes available, or in response to changes to state law or administrative rule, future legislative amendments of Tillamook County’s Land Use Ordinance, Land
Division Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan, decisions of courts or administrative tribunals, or quasi-judicial land use decisions.

This is not a tand use decision as defined by Oregon Revised Statutes 197.015(10).

The Department is excited to announce that we are OPEN to the public by appointment. To review the list of services provided and to schedule an appointment with us,
please visit https://www.tillamookcounty.gov/commdev to access the appointment scheduler portal.

From: BEACH Anthony <Anthony.BEACH@odav.oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, May 12, 2025 4:24 PM

To: Melissa Jenck <Melissa.Jenck@tillamookcounty.gov>

Cc: Jacilyn Hayden <jacihayden@gmail.com>

Subject: EXTERNAL: RE: 851-24-000575-PLNG: Incomplete

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Good afternoon Melissa,



Please find the attached documentation to complete our 11/14/2024 Floodplain Development Permit Application
851-24-000575-PLNG.

The attachments include:
- Site Plan.
- Grading Plan.
- Responses to Floodplain Development Criteria (TLCUO Section 3.510(14)(b) Development Permit Review
Criteria_5.12.25).
- Floodway no rise analysis and No Rise Certification.

The proposed improvements consist of vehicle access improvements, existing aircraft apron overlay, aircraft
apron expansion, and grading and drainage system improvements. These improvements do not trigger
requirements for structural plans, an Elevation Certificate, or Dry Floodproofing measures in conjunction with the
Floodplain Development Permit.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need anything else to process this application.

Thank you,

Tony Beach

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION
STATE AIRPORTS MANAGER

OFFICE 503-378-2523 CELL 503-302-5455
M-F 7:30am - 4pm

From: Melissa Jenck <Melissa.Jenck@tillamookcounty.gov>

Sent: Friday, December 13, 2024 5:36 PM

To: Jacilyn Hayden <jacihayden@gmail.com>; BEACH Anthony <Anthony.BEACH@odav.oregon.gov>
Subject: 851-24-000575-PLNG: Incomplete

5 You don't often get email from melissa.jenck@tillamookcounty.gov, Learn why this is important

B

This message was sent from outside the organization. Treat attachments, links and requests with caution. Be conscious of the information you
share if you respond.

Good evening,

The Floodplain Development Permit 851-24-000575-PLNG, has been deemed incomplete for the Pacific City
Airport projects. I've attached a copy of the Incomplete letter, which has been provided to the addresses of record.

Sincerely,

1 will be out of the office starting December 24, and will return January 7t".
*** please note that the Tillamook County domain has changed, and my email address is now Melissa.Jenck@tillamookcounty.gov Please
update your contact information as needed. Thank you. ***




Melissa Jenck (she/her) | Senior Planner
TILLAMOOK COUNTY | Community Development
1510-B Third Street

Tillamook, OR 97141

Phone (603) 842-3408 x 3301
Melissa.Jenck@fillamookcounty.gov

My working hours are 7:00am to 5:30pm, Tuesday thru
Friday.

This e-mailis a public record of Tillamook County and is subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon
Public Records Law. This e-mail, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any
unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the sender know of the error and
destroy all copies of the original message.

Any opinion or advice provided herein is informational only and is based on any information specifically provided or reasonably available, as well as any applicable
regulations in effect on the date the research was conducted. Any opinion or advice provided herein may be revised, particularly where new or contrary information
becomes available, or in response to changes to state law or administrative rule, future legislative amendments of Tillamook County’s Land Use Ordinance, Land
Division Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan, decisions of courts or administrative tribunals, or quasi-judicial land use decisions.

This is not a land use decision as defined by Oregon Revised Statutes 197.015(10).

The Department s excited to announce that we are OPEN to the public by appointment. To review the list of services provided and to schedule an appointment with us,

lease visith S i to access the appointment scheduler portal.
p



CONSULTING

@WATE RWAYS

ENGINEERING "NO-RISE" CERTIFICATION MAY § 2 2025

BV
This is to certify that | am a duly qualified engineer licensed to practice in the State of Oregon.

It is to further certify that the attached technical data supports the fact that proposed site
improvements at Pacific City Airport will not impact the 100-year flood elevations, floodway elevations
and floodway widths on Nestucca River at published sections in the Flood Insurance Study for, Tillamook
County dated September 8, 2018 and will not impact the 100-yearflood elevations, floodway elevations,

and floodway widths at unpublished cross-sections in the vicinity of the proposed development.

Attached are the following documents that support my findings:

-Pacific City Airport Hydraulic Analysis Report

Date: 05/12/2025

By: Annika Sullivan, PE

05/12/2025
DATE

509A Swift St, Santa Cruz, CA 95060, Ph: 831-421-9291 // 1020 SW Taylor St., Suite 380 Portland, OR 97205, Ph: 503-227-5979



ECEIVE
MAY 12 2025

PACIFIC CITY AIRPORT BY:
HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS REPORT

prepared for
Precision Approach Engineering, Inc.

prepared by
Annika Sullivan, PE.

@ WATERWAYS 90206PE

CONSULTING, INC.
g 5/12/2025

May 12, 2025 DATE




WATERWAYS

v

CONSULTING
Contents
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List of Figures

Figure 1: Tax Lot Location Map
Figure 2: Site Plan by Others
Figure 3: FEMA FIRM Panel

Figure 4: Hydraulic Analysis Overview Map of Proposed Project
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Attachment A — HEC-RAS Model Output Files

509A Swift St, Santa Cruz, CA 95060, Ph: 831-421-9291 // 1020 SW Taylor St., Suite 380 Portland, OR 97205, Ph: 503-227-5979



@ WATERWAY'S

CONSULTING, INC.

INTRODUCTION

Waterways Consulting Inc. (Waterways) has been retained by Precision Approach Engineering to
evaluate the hydraulic effects on the Nestucca River during a 100-year base flood discharge from site
improvements to the Pacific City Airport. The project is located on the east (left) bank floodplain of the
Nestucca River at 6355 Pacific Ave in Pacific City, OR (Figure 1). The current design dated May 2025,
proposes 1) access road and apron improvements and 2) infield drainage improvements. The access
road and apron improvements include 5 cubic yards net cut (Figure 2). Part of the existing apron will be
overlay with 3-inches of asphalt. The infield grading includes 1,340 cubic yards net cut. This includes
sloping the infield away from the runway and grading a drainage ditch on the west side of the runway.
The property is located partially within the FEMA designated floodway, effective September 28, 2018
(Figure 3).

The following report has been prepared to support floodplain development permitting with Tillamook
County for the proposed project and presents our hydraulic analysis of existing and proposed conditions
for the 100-year flood event along the Nestucca River within the vicinity of the proposed site
improvements. This report is based on the guidance outlined in Section 3.510(9)(a) of the Tillamook
County Land Use Ordinance which requires, “...certification is provided by a professional registered civil
engineer demonstrating through hydrologic and hydraulic analysis performed in accordance with
standard engineering practice that such encroachment shall not result in any increase in flood levels
during the occurrence of the based flood discharge.”

HYDRAULIC MODELING METHODOLOGY

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) has mapped
Nestucca River at the project area as a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) partially within the regulatory
floodway Zone AE (Figure 3). Tillamook County provided Waterways with a hydraulic model of the
Nestucca River covering the project area for a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR), effective September 24,
2015 (Case. Number 14-10-1727P). The LOMR and corresponding hydraulic model conducted in the
United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Hydraulic Engineering Center River Analysis Software
(HEC-RAS) by West Consultants updated the previous modeling and FIRM Panels dated August 1, 1978.
All elevations are referenced to a NAVD 88 vertical datum. This model was used as the basis for all
hydraulic modeling.

Waterways updated the hydraulic analysis using HEC-RAS, version 6.6. A one-dimensional hydraulic
model was completed to characterize the existing and proposed conditions at the project site during the
100-year recurrence interval peak flow at the Nestucca River. Four additional cross sections were added
to the provided model in the vicinity of the project area (property). In total, four modeling scenarios
were ran. These include the Existing Conditions Model (“Ex. Cond.” as the plan identifier in the model)
and three variations of the Proposed Conditions Model (all beginning with the “Prop. Cond.” as the plan
identifier in the model). Figure 4 shows the proposed project location, cross section locations used in
the hydraulic analysis, and the effective FEMA floodplain and floodway boundaries (FEMA 2018).

Pacific City Airport 2
Hydraulic Analysis Report



@ WATERWAYS

CONSULTING, INC.

Existing Conditions Model

Additional cross sections added to the LOMR model were sampled from a terrain surface derived from
LiDAR data from the Department of Geology and Mineral Industries (DOGAMI) North Coast collected by
Watershed Sciences Inc. in 2009 and existing conditions surface provided to Waterways by Precision
Approach Engineering. Bathymetry for the additional cross sections were interpolated from upstream
and downstream cross sections of the LOMR model.

The downstream model boundary extends approximately 1.3 miles downstream of the project area and
the upstream model boundary extends approximately 2.6 miles upstream of the project area (Figure 4).
The bridge crossing geometry at Ferry Street and at Pacific Avenue upstream of the project area were
included in the model from drawings provided by Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) and
Tillamook County. Hydraulic roughness values for the additional cross sections were based on values
published in the provided model. Hydraulic roughness values, known as Manning’s Roughness, for the
additional cross sections are outlined in Table 1.

Table 1. Manning's Roughness for Different Land Use Types

Land Use Type Manning's ‘n’
Channel 0.031
Open Pervious Areas (grassed) 0.04
Residential Area / Open Pervious Areas (trees) 0.07-0.1

Proposed Conditions Model

The proposed conditions model included the additional cross sections created in the existing conditions
model. The existing condition terrain was updated based on the proposed grading surface provided to
Waterways by Precision Approach Engineering. Three proposed conditions model runs were created to
analyze the project in phases. The first model run includes grading associated with the access road and
apron improvements only. The second model run includes grading associated with the infield drainage
improvements only. The third model run includes grading associated with both phases of the project
(access road, apron, and infield drainage improvements).

Boundary Conditions

The downstream boundary condition used in the models was set to a known water surface elevation of
14.15 feet (NAVD 88) per the provided model. The downstream boundary condition is located
downstream of FEMA Cross Section A near where Nestucca River meets the Nestucca Bay.

Pacific City Airport
Hydraulic Analysis Report



@ WATERWAYS

CONSULTING, INC.

Peak Flow Hydrology

According to the FEMA FIS report and the provided model, the 100-year peak flow event for this portion
of the Nestucca River is 49,700 cubic feet per second (cfs). Therefore, 49,700 cfs was assumed for the
100-year peak flow (i.e. base flood discharge) in all models.

RESULTS

Results of the hydraulic modeling are presented in Attachment A. These results show that the grading
associated with the access road, apron, and infield drainage improvements will not result in a rise to the
water surface elevations at any cross sections in the model. All three proposed condition modeling runs
resulted in no change in the water surface elevations. No change between the Existing Conditions Model
and Proposed Conditions Models can likely be attributed to a relatively small net cut of material within
the property.

CONCLUSIONS

The results of this hydraulic analysis indicate no rise in the 100-year water surface elevations for the
Proposed Conditions Models when compared to the Existing Conditions Model. Based on this, the
proposed project satisfies the requirement of Section 3.510(9)(a) of the Tillamook County Land Use
Ordinance.

Pacific City Airport 4
Hydraulic Analysis Report
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Figures

Pacific City Airport
Hydraulic Analysis Report
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HEC-RAS River: Nastucca River Reach: Lowwr  Profile; PF 4

Plan GTowi | MnChEl | WS.Ewv | Critwis. | EG.Ev | EG. Skps | VelChal | FlowAwa | TopWldh | Frouds # Chi
| . _ch) ity ] 0] 5] fsq i) ()
Lowibr ZeSESE4 |PF1 |Ex-Cond, 45700.00 -5.99 20.48] 12.22 52| o.oooon 307] 3233955 364260 611
Lowar 2255384 |PFA Prop. Gend_Infield Grading Orly 4570000 5.00 20.48] 1222 2052 0.000081 amr|  sziard 34254 o
Lawer B ] Prop. Cond, Infisld, Apron, Actass i 457060 589 20.45] [EES) 205%]  0.000081 307|  a215A.84 364259 6.1
Lerwar 2255384 |PFA Prop. Cond. Apran. Actess Rd Only 45700.00 5,99 20.45) 12.22 2052 0.000081 207 828880 364268 011
Lawer [Zi0066 PRI Ex Cond. 4570000 502 20.05| 2027] G006 521]  iroags|  iraaca 020
Lawer 21008.8 PF 1 {Prop. Cond. Infleid Grading Only 45700.00 +8.82 20,05/ 20.27 u.oooz@l 521 17792.52 1742.53] 0.20
Lower Zi0088 __|PF1 Frap. Gong. infiwkd, Apron. Acossa Rd 4570000 582 20,05 2027] _ nooozez 521]  17752.00 174353 [
Lower zioces_ [PFY Prop, Gond. bpron, Acosse Fid Only 4570600 B2 20.05] W27 0060zE2 521] 10302 74354 020
Lower 20157.05 [PF1 Ex, Cond. 4870000 8.5 15,90 1238 2008 oDo00214 445 1993358 Z30174 [XH
Lower, Z0157.05 Prop. Gond. Infield Grading Orly 45700.00 8.5 19.60] 1236 2008]  D.0G021S 445] 18032.10 0178 017
Lowst 2015305 Prop. ot ik, Accea Rd 45700.00 .0.15 18.90] 1236 20.08] 0000215 445 1993159 2301.73) 017
Lower 2015705 Frop. Gond. Apron, Acoess Rd Oty 4570000 215 [EE 1236 2008]  oooozid 445 1se3are 230174 017
Lowair 1007986 [PF1 Ex. Cond. 48700.00 L1128 18.68 19.84] 0000291 505] _ 20208.54 188883/ 018
Lower 1e07Eee_ |PFA Prop. Cord, Infisld Grading Only 4570000 <185 19.68 1584 0000231 505  20207.28 1686.63] 018
Lower 1907888 [PF1 Frop. Cond; Infleld, Apron, Accews Rd 45700,00] 1185 19.58 1884 D.000EN BO5]  20206.92 188683 048
Lower 0G7EEE  [PF1 Props. Gond. Apron, Acosis Rd O 48700.00 1125 18.88 19.84] 0000230 505 20209.05 588,83, 018
| ] |
Lowar 180198 [FF1 Ex. Cond. 45700,00] T 1549 1135 1963]  DO00IEY Al zons 266773 .18
Lowst 186108 [PF1 Frop. Gond. Infwis Grading Oniy 49700.00 79 19.48 11950 198 0000189 434 z0%0.07 2667.72 018
Lowar 1eD18E  [PF1 Prop. Cond. Infiake, Apron, Accews Rd 4570000 78D 1848 11.35] 1963 D00G189 a3l ooomaac 2867.72 [
Loiwor 8086 |PF1 Prop. Cand. Apron, Acces Rd Only 4970000 7.69 1949 1135 1963 D000IEd 404 2208200 2667.73 018,
Lowar wEEET_ |PF1 Cond. 4970000 760 1948 1105 1551 0000170 A1s]  ozemteg 287855 0.15)
Lowier werse7 _ |FF1 Prap. Card, Infiela Grading Only 4970000 450 1947 105 1956)  DBooTTe 415 013 267654 0.15]
Lower Hara0F  |PF1 Prop. tend. infild, Apron, Acosss Rd 48700.00 760 1847 1105 1960 0000170 415 zo9to3s 267854 048]
Lowar sarma?__ [PF1 |Prap. Cond. Apron, Accews Rd Oniy 4970000 7.60 1948 1105 1981 0000170 41s]  2zec21s 287855 0.15)
o . '
Lower 788z |PF1 Ex. Cond. 49700.00 87 19.49 1128 19.56]  0.000096 ) EED 012
Lower 17852 |PF1 Prop, Conel Infiskd Graring Only 49700.00 467 19.49 1128 19.55] 0000098 373 ze1505s 318138 12|
Lower |1yes32 PE 1 _|Pmp. Cond. Infield, Aptun, Accast R 49700.00 67 19.49 11.28/ 19.58]  0.000098| 3.23| oatdaez 2181.38] 0,12
Towar [F P T [Prap. Gand. Apron, Accoss Rd Only 4970000 467 19.49 11.28 19.56]  0.0000SG| 2z s EED 012
] [
Lower R ) Ex, Cond. 49700.00 347 1044 [ 19.47| 0000033 191] 4885581 437748 007
Lewar 1884974 . |PF 1 |Prap. Cand. Infiskd Grading Onty 49700.00 .67 1944 9,56 1947 Doowsd 181 4B552E3 4377 A8 0.07)
[ 1584974 |PF1 Frap. Cond, Infiekd, Apron, Accass Ad 49700.90] .87 1944 005 1945 Doo00OS3 [ A 437748 oo
Lower 1504974 [PF1 Prop, Cond, Apftn, Access Rd Orily 49700.540 7.8 10.44 888 1947 0000093 1.91] 4855540 437748 [
) |
Lawar 1a78Ed |PF1 Fx. Cand, ) 4970000 250 1938 1943] 0000048 247  anieozn 385458 oos
Lowar 472884 [PF1 Prop. Gond. Infld Grading Only 46756.050| 80 18.39 1943 oo0o0as 247 anmrar 285455 00g|
Lawer 1472864 IPF1 Prap. Cond. Infiskd, Apron, Accews Rd 4870000 =50 1939 } 1943 0000044 247 anissoz 385481 009
Lawer 1472864 |PF1 Frap. Gond. Apron, Access Rd Only 49700.00 590 1939 ; 19.43]__ D0000%S 247 anenss 85408 uos
Lawsr 14621.23 Bridgs
Lower 14601 [PF1 Ex. o, 4870000 28 1937 1032 19.41 0.000048 255] 9874334 287037 010
Lawer 1454481 [PF 1 Prop. Cond, Infekd Grading Only 4870000 852 1837 mﬁi 19.41 0000048 255]  aev40.40 3870.26 CXT
Lower 14548 [PFA Prop. Gond, Inflekd, Apron, Acoass Rd 4970000 252 1037 1032 1941 0006046 255]  aaramas 7025 0,10
Lowet 14544 [PF1 Frop, Cond. Apron, kecass Ra Only 4870000 X 1037 1032 19.41 0000048 255 oavaar 287037 010
[
Lower 1354128 |PF 1 Ex_Gond. 4570000 7.8 1032 1021 037 ooees2 251]  amesrho oo
Lewer 1350185 [PF1 Prop. Cond. infield Grading Oy 43700.00 7.8 1932 1021 19.37]  ooooos2 251) 9265544 010
Lawer 1359.28  {PF1 Prop. Cond. Infiskd, Apron, Accass Ra 4870000 784 4632 071 1937 ooooosz 251] 3285443 010
Lower 1354128 (PRt Prop. Gong, Apron, Accese Fid Dy 4970000 8 1832 1021 1037 Doees? 251| _ a2658.15 a280:20 010
Lower 12308 PF1 Ex, Cond, 4870000 ass 1645 1917 noooasa 7.09) 505587 204747 030)
Lower 12208 PE1 Prop. Cong, Infield Grading Only 3870000 a5 1845 1997 poncass 708 08513 204742 030
Lowst 12356 FE1 Frosp. Cond. Infeid, Apron, Ascass Rd 4870000 E 1645 19.17| 0000468 7.09) 9054.52 204740 0.30
Lower 12708 PF1 Prop. Cond. Apron, Accass Ret Only 48709.00 EE 1645 1917]  ooooden 7.09) 8055.88 204747 FEN
Lower 13572 PRy Ex Cord, 4570000 208 Tt 550 1850|  ooooem 7 88| TakB. 38 200522 0.38
Lower 13672 {FF 1 Frop. Cond. infiekd Grading Only 4370000 .05 1767 850 1859  ooomezs .87 7487.50 200500 0.35
Lower 13672 {PFY Prop. Cond_Infiekd, Apron, Ascass Rd 4870000 205 17.67] o s0) 1ass]  nooocam 77| 748712 200481 CES
Lowar aerz_ lprd Prap. Cond. Apran, Access Rd Gnly 4970000 205 78T 9.50) 1860 0oooeze TE6]  74m.50 200528 0.35
i
Lower 00AB (PP I Ex Cond, 287060 X 1690 .15 17.54| B 00eE 758 8si7.ge| 205380 034
[ 1004877 {PFT Prop. Cond. Infield Grading Only 49700.00 X 18.89 8.18) 1774 ooomER .58 B585.23 20535 034
Lowar 1004877 1PF 1 Prop. Cond, Infkd, Apran, Accass i 4970000 48 1689 18 1774 ooooeaz 7.58 B585.49 205358 D3t
Lower 10048.77___|FF 1 Prop, Cond. Apron, Access Rd Only 2570060 248 5620 B.16] 1774 DOOGEM 758 B58E.29 2053 83 0.32
]
Lowsar. B942.323 Bridgs H
Lover Do04381  {FF 1 Ex. Con. 4870000 .44 1674 805 1744 0000553 588 9927.71 2053.26) 0.31
Lower [oo04381__[pFe Prop. Cond. Infiakd Graring Only 4870000 a4 1674 05| 17.44] _ 0o00ss3 508 8975.77 [El
Lover [ssgdast |pry Prop. Cond. Infield, Apron, Accese Rd 4970000 24 16,74 BO5 1744 DogesE 508 592485 0 o3
Lower |oota3s1  [PF 1 Frop. Cond. Apron, Atcats Rd Only 4570050 844 1674 8.05| 1744 0000553 588 9927.99 203,28 0.31
Lowar {oa17 FF1 Ex. Cond. 4970000 330 1658 811 17.23] 0000437 550] 1071359 202688 CED
Lowar [oh [ Prop. Cand. Infld Grading Orily 2578000 EEN j6é8 B11 172 0000w 648]  10751.04 2027.02] .28|
Lowar o817 FF1 Prop. Cond. Infreld, Apron, Accass Rd 49700.00 730 16581 811 1722 0000433 58] 10750.15 2026.68) 028
Lower 917 = Prop. Cond, Apron, Ascnss Ra Only 4970000 730 1881 811 1723]___ 0000437 850 1071418 2026.20] CE
7
Lowsr 6453 [ Ex. Cond, 49700.00 562 6.70] 817 17.10] _ 0.000355) 565  11288.61 1950.63] 0.25|
Lowar a1y PE1 Prop. Condl Infield Grading Only 4970000 <62 +660] B17 1700] __ noooase) 567 1188167 1948.73 [
Lowar 0413 X Prop. Cond. Inbeid, Apron, Aocass Rd 4570000 552 1659 817 1746] 0000358 S67| __ 11860.68 1949.60 025
Lowar 413 FF 1 Frop. Cond, Apron, Acsass Re Only 4870000 EXT) 56701 817 17.10] 0000355 565]  11399.66 1956.07 0.25
Lowar 688,31 PF 1 Ex. Cond. 49700.00 480 1659 817 1694)  DO0G3z8 535 1300487 198451 oz
Lower 568811 FE1 Frop. tondl Infisld Grading Only 4970000 a8t 1650 818 1884 0000327 533  13036.10 1984.60 0.24
Lower w81 [PFA Prop. Cond. Infiekd. Apron, Access Bd 4570040 BT 1650 516 1664] 0000224 531] 1305167 1864.95 [E
Lower BoBe.s1 o 1 Prap. Cond, Apron, Access Rd Only 4970000 480, 1659 817 1684 0060330, 536) 12985.27 1684.54 024
Lower [ PF1 Ex. Cond, 4870000 11 iesn 77! 1662 D0COZoR, 5m|  1acirre 208225, 0z
Lawmy 5518 BF A Frop. Cond. Infleld Grading Driy 4970000 1161 1650 7.72f 1662] 0000257 521] 1364068 208222, CES
Lower ) FE1 Prop. Cond, Infield, Apron, Azcess Rd 48700.50 1161 16.50 7720 1ge2]  ooooepe|  647|  13espd1| _ zoszed| 02|




HEC-RAS River: Nestucca River Reach: Lower  Profils: PF 1 {Confinuad)
feach River Sta Profle Pran ) Q Total MinChEl | WS.Elev | ChitW5s | EG.Elev | EG Sope | VeiChnl | SlowArss | TopWidth | Frouds # Chl
. . (te) m i MR {ffs) (sqft) (h)

Lower 8318 PFFA Prop. Cond, Apron, Accese Rd Only 4970000 1101 16.50 n 16.62 0,000228 s 136188/ 208225 223
Lawer Bi622%  {PF1 Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -18.18 1633 6.00 0.000305 544  13071.82 2041.45 .23
Lower 8462250 PE1 Prop, Cond. infeld G 49700.00 -18.1§ 15_33| 629 0.000305 544 12081.1 2041.42 923
Lowsr [B12zse [PF1 Prop. Cond. Infleid, Apran, Accese Rd 49700.00 -18.18 16.33] 829, 0.000305 544 1308331 2041.43 0.23
Lawer 8192259 [PF1 Prop. Cand. Apean, Access Rd Only 49700.00 -18.19 16.23] 630 0.000305 544 1307182 204145 [
Lowesr 838,108 [PF1 Ex. Gond. . 49700.00 6.6 1623 6.75| 16.59 0.000308 535  12548.18 1377.81 0.3
Lower 7630908 [PF1 Prop, Cond, infield Grading Only 48700.00 -5.96] 1623 &.76] 16.58 0.000308! 515  12554.08 1877.79| [T
Lower 7835.108 PF1 Prop. Cond. nflad, Apron, Ascews Rd 49700.00 £.96 1623 676 16.58 0.00030a 15 12564.08 1877.73 0.z
Lowar 7839108 [PF1 Prop. Cond. Apran, Acosss R Only - 45700.00 -6.88 1623 6.78] 16.59) 0.000309) 5.5  12548.18 1377.81 023
Lowsr 482 PF1 Ex. Cond. 4570000 547 16.20 679 16.45 DU0K0229 432 14365.48 2300.84 0.20
Lower 7452 PF1 . Prop. Cond. infisld Grading Only 45700.00 517 1620 6.70] 16.45 0.000227| 430] 1441487 230088 020
Lower 7452 PF1 Prop. Cond, Infiskd, Apron, Asoews Rd 48700.00 -5.17] 1620 670 1645 0.000027) 430] 1441467 Z300.88) 020
Lower Ta52 PF 1 Prop. Coad. Apmn, Access Rd Only 45700.00 47 16.20 670 16.45 0.000229 432 14369.48 !BDO.NI 020
Lewwé 8528.945 PF 1 Ex. Sand, 4B8700.00 -1.36 16.04 €34 1627 0.000208 351 1421234 0 0.19.
Loveer 8028845 [PF1 Prop. Cond. Inflekt Grading Only 45700.00] -1.33 1604 £.84] 16:27) 0.000208 361 14212.34 3171.30) 0.18]
Lowar |eangss  [PE1 Prop. Cond. Inflaks, Apron, Acosss id 45700.00] -1.38] 16.04 684 18.27 ©.000208| 2.91 14212.34 3171.30| 0,18
Lawar Be26.945_ |PF1 Prop. Cand, Ageon; Acosde Rd Only AETM -1.38 1604 884 IB27) O.Dﬁm;lﬁl am 34212.34 171,30 Q.19
Lawar 4748314 |PF1 Ex. Gond. 45700.00) ~11.72) 14.76) 7.45] 15.58 0.000872| 7.30 7417.250 244234 0.34]
Lovmr 4748344 |FF 1 Prop. Cond. Infiekd Grading Snly 48700.00) 1.72 14,76 745 1555 0.000672, 7.30 747,25 2442 FET]
Lower 4748314 PF 4 Prop. Cond. Infiekd, Apron, Access Rd . 48700.00 -11.72 14.765 745 1556 0.000672| 7.30 T4IT.25 244234 034
Eowsr 4748384 |PEY #rop, Gond, Apran, Accesa Fid Doly 45700.00) -11.72 1478 7.45| 1558 0.000872| 7.30 7417.25) 244234 034
Lawer 3370.732 PE 1 Ex. Cond. ABT00.00 -3.40 14.28, 863 14.33 0.00K430 5§53 B803.55 358457 027
Lower 3370732 [PEY Prop. Cond. Infiskd Grsdiog Only 45700.00 -a.40 14.26 663 14.73 £.000430| 553 880355 3584.57| 037
Lower weraz [FE1 Prap. Cond. Infield, Apron, Azouta Rd 4970000 .40 1428 [T 14.73 £.000430) 553 8603.55 358457 027
Lower' 70732 |PF1 Prop, Cond, Apron, Accesa Rd Only 45700.00 340 1428 5.63] 14,73 0.000430) 551 0803 55 356457 oz
Lower 2089855 |PF1 Ex. Cond. 45700.00 +3.90 14.45 5.65] 1491 0.000175) 342] 1788371 526250 a.17
Lower 2000855 |PF1 Prop, Cond, Infield Grading Only 45700.00 390 14,15 585 1431 0.000175| 342) 1760371 5262.50 017
Lawer 2000855 [PFRY Prop. Cortd, Infleld, Apron, Ascess Rd 4G700.00| -390 1815 S.B% 141 a.000175 242 17693.71 5262.50| 0417
Lower 099855 |PF1 Prop. Cond. Apron, Acoess Rd Only 45700.00 +3.90 14.45) 5.65] 1491 0.000175| 342] 1788371 526250 a.17




Oregon Department of Aviation — Pacific City Airport Misc. Improve CEISV
Floodplain Development Permit Application 851-24-000575-PLNG MAY +
[

2 9
Responses to TLCUO SECTION 3.510(14)(b) Development Permit Review Criteria 2025

- Legend: () TLCUO Criteria / Response BY.

—

S

(1) The fill is not within a Coastal High Hazard Area.

Fill placed as part of this project is not within a Coastal High Hazard Area (Reference
FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map Panel 0855, September 8, 2018).

(2) Fill placed within the Regulatory Floodway shall not result in any increase in flood levels
during the occurrence of the base flood discharge.

As documented in the Hydraulic Analysis Report for this project and the associated
Engineering “No Rise” Certification, dated 5/12/2025, fill placed within the
Regulatory Floodway will not result in any increase in flood levels during the base
flood discharge.

(3) Thefill is necessary for an approved use on the property.

The fill associated with this project is integral to supporting the proposed aviation,
aviation-related access, and airport-related drainage improvements, which support
the approved use of the property as an airport.

(4) The fill is the minimum amount necessary to achieve the approved use.

The proposed improvements have been designed with the minimum fill necessary to
achieve the approved use. The apron, access road, and vehicle parking
improvements result in a minor net cut. The grading and drainage improvements
result in a net cut. Additional details are included in the Grading Plan dated
5/12/2025.

(5) No feasible alternative upland locations exist on the property.

The majority of the property is located within the floodway, with the remaining
portion in the floodplain. As a result, there is no alternative to locating the work in
upland areas.

(6) The fill does not impede or alter drainage or the flow of floodwaters.

Based on the Hydraulic Analysis Report for this project and the associated
Engineering “No Rise” Certification, dated 5/12/2025, the fill and overall design of
the project will not impede or alter drainage or the flow of floodwaters. Additionally,
the design maintains the existing drainage flow paths present at the site.
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Oregon Department of Aviation - Pacific City Airport Misc. Improvements 5/12/2025
Floodplain Development Permit Application 851-24-000575-PLNG

(7) If the proposal is for a new critical facility, no feasible alternative site is available.
N/A - The proposal does not include this type of work.

(8) For creation of new, and modification of, Flood Refuge Platforms, the following apply, in
addition to (14)(a)(l-4) and (b)( 1 -5):

i. The fillis not within a floodway, wetland, riparian area or other sensitive area
regulated by the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance.

ii. The property is actively used for livestock and/or farm purposes,

iii. Maximum platform size = 10 sq ft of platform surface per acre of pasture in use,
or 30 sq ft per animal, with a 10-ft wide buffer around the outside of the platform,

iv. Platform surface shall be at least 1 ft above base flood elevation,
v. Slope of fill shall be no steeperthan 1.5 horizontal to 1 vertical,

vi. Slope shall be constructed and/or fenced in a manner so as to prevent and avoid
erosion.

N/A — The proposal does not include this type of work.

Digitally Signed

& OREGON'\
%4, T gy, 208 @3
QLD

EXPIRES 123172026

PRECISION APPROACH ENGINEERING, INC.
Corley McFarland, P.E.
Project Engineer

Page 2 of 2
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p‘ Gmall %r Katherine Hyneman <p.oregonroses@gmail.com>

(no subject)
1 message

Katherine Hyneman <p.oregonroses@gmail.com> Thu, Aug 21, 2025 at 8:48 PM
To: Katherine Hyneman <p.oregonroses@gmail.com>

Floodway development permit request number 851-20 4-000575-PLNG

I'm all for improvements to be made to the Pacific City airport. This airport is so important to the community. I've seen the
airport used for emergency evacuation by air which is very important. This can’t happen when it's flooded.

Making improvements so that there’s little to no flooding would make us all safer.

Thank you for your efforts.

Katie Hyneman
503-319-1895



/ Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
o BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 — B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
! www.tiflamookcoanty.gov

- Building (503) 842-3407

Planning (503) 842-3408

; Sanitation (503) 842-3409
i FAX (503) 842-1819
i ‘ Toll Free 1(800) 488-§280

Land of Cheese, Trees und Ocean Breeze

Floodway Development Permit Request:
#851-24-000575-PLNG: Pacific City ‘Aifport

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER: -
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
Date of Netice: Angust15; 2025

Notice is hereby given that the Tillamook County Department'bf Communify Development is considering the folloWi_ng'f‘ -

#851-24-000575-PLNG: A Floodway Development Permit for improvements to the Pacific City Airport including new

impervious pavement for aircraft apron extension, drainage repairs and infrastructure improvements, a new pilot pavilion

and bike storage structure.” Located east of the Nestucca River in the Unincorporated Community of Pacific City/Woods,

‘the subject property is accessed at 6355 Pacific Avenue, a County road, is located within the regulatory floodway and zoned

Pacific City/Woods Airpark (PCW-AP) and designated as Tax Lots 3500 and 3501 in Section 30BB, and Tax Lot 600 in

Section 30, all located in Township 4 South, Range 10 West W.M., Tillamook County Oregon. The applicant is Jacilyn
" Hayden, PE. The owner of the property is the Oregon Dcpartment of Aviation (ODAV).

ertten comments received by the Department of Commumty Development prior to 4:00 p.m. on August 29, 2025, will be
considered in rendering a decision. Comments should address the standards upon which the Department must base its
decision. A decision will be rendered no sooner than the next business day, September 2, 2025.

Notice of the application, a map of the subject area, and the applicable criteria are being mailed to all property owners

within 250-feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject parcel for which an application has been made and other appropriate
. agencies at least 14-days prior to this Department rendering a decision on the request. _ L

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for

inspection at the Department of Community Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141,

or on - the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website:

https://www.co.tillamook.or.us/commdev/landuseapps

If you have any questions about this application, please call the Department of Community Development at 503-842-3408.
Comments can be emailed to Sarah Thompson, Office Specialist 2, at Sarah.thompson @t_ﬂlamookcounty.gov.

Sarah Absher, CFM, Director

Enc. Maps. Applicable Ordinance Standards

#851-24-000575-PLNG: Pacific City Airport



Sarah Absher

From: Sarah Thompson

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2025 1:33 PM

To: Sarah Absher

Subject: FW: EXTERNAL: Floodway Development Permit Request #851-24-00057-PLNG: Pacific
City Airport

From: Sally Rissel <heronlanding123@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2025 11:04 AM

To: Sarah Thompson <sarah.thompson@tillamookcounty.gov>

Subject: EXTERNAL: Floodway Development Permit Request #851-24-00057-PLNG: Pacific City Airport

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillammook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

| have several properties on and adjacent to the Pacific City Airport.

#1 is my airplane Hangar on the east side of the airport on Brooten Rd.

#2 is a partnership in a lot on Cindy Lane off Airport Way

#3 is the family hardware store, Pacific City Hardware, at the south end of the runway
#4 is my daughter's house at the south end of the airport, 35600 Airport Way

The improvements and extensions for airplane parking are needed to enhance the use of the airport by
pilots from all over the United States. The airport is getting more traffic each year. We have bicycles
available for pilots, restrooms, and picnic benches, making it a desirable airport to fly into.

The use of the ODA lot will need a minimum of fill to allow emergency vehicles to enter the airport. Atthis
time, they are only able to enter through private property, including my property on Brooten.

The pavilion we have planned will have a low height above ground and provide shelter for pilots during
inclement weather. Many times, pilots need to wait for the fog to lift to take off.

| don't envision that the small amount of fill will negatively affect any of the properties surrounding the
airport, including our own. The ODA has future plans to improve the broken drainage on the field.

Sally Rissel, President of "Friends of Pacific City State Airport"
34990 River Ave.
Pacific City, Oregon 97135



Deborah A. Foreman, Trustee
Richard G. Foreman Revocable Lifetime Trust
P.O. Box 919, Waitsburg, WA 99361
Phone 509-337-3052; 206-499-6063 cell/ text
Email: daflrf@aol.com

August 21,2025

Department of Community Development

Tillamook County, 1510 — B Third Street

Tillamook, OR 97141

ATTENTION: Sarah Thompson, Office Specialist 2
Sarah.thompson@tillamookcounty.gov SENT VIiA EMAIL

RE: NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW, #851-24-000575-PLNG

As Successor Trustee of the Richard G. Foreman Revocable Lifetime Trust (Irrevocable as of
March 2017) property owner, I am writing regarding the Floodway Development Permit
Request for improvements to the Pacific City Airport. The Trust owns property adjacent to the
airport and improved as an airplane hanger since 1980 at 35505 Rueppell Avenue.

Richard G. Foreman {deceased 2020), a pilot and airplane owner from age 18, started coming to
Pacific City in the early 1960s and has owned various properties adjacent/ in close proximity to
the airport ever since. Several of his children and their spouses are/have been pilots, and his
grandson graduated from the US Air Force Academy in 2025.

The Trust and entire Foreman Family support ALL the proposed improvements not only as
necessary for the airport and airport users, but for the surrounding property owners and Pacific
City community at large. The aircraft apron extension seems an obvious improvement for safety
for modern aircraft. The drainage improvements are also a must!! The flooding conditions in
recent years keep getting higher and longer due to the broken drainage system, with Rueppeli
Avenue and other adjacent access routes experiencing closures for extended periods, and flood
damages to adjacent property buildings/ improvements. Landings and departures of aircraft are
shutdown for days, which impairs emergency and life-saving medical services out of the airport,
and leaves visiting pilots stranded in Pacific City or in other communities for pilots who can’t
return. Access to the airport from airport property is also a must! The airport has relied on
property owners to provide access for emergency vehicles and other for too many years. Finally,
the pilot pavilion provides a needed place for pilot planning and shelter due to weather
conditions.

Thank you for your efforts for these much needed improvements!!

Sincerely,

‘Deborah A. Foreman, Trustee



Space Reserved for Recarding Information

1)

2)
3)

6)

7)

8)

CERTIFICATION OF TRUST

The RICHARD G. FOREMAN REVOCABLE LIFETIME TRUST, (hereinafter “Trust’}, a
revocable living trust, was established under the laws of the State of Arizona, and its
declaration of trust was executed on April 1, 2003, and a complete restatement of its
declaration of frust was executed on February 3, 2008.

The Trustor of the Trustis: RICHARD G. FOREMAN.

By Declaration executed on March 13, 2017, and in accordance with Section 1.07 {c) of
the Trust, RICHARD G. FOREMAN declared the Trust Agreement shall become
irrevocable; resigned as the original Trustee; and directed the Successor Trustee to accept
their appointment as Trustee.

The duly appointed First Successor Trustee of the Trust is; DEBORAH A. FOREMAN,
whose mailing address is: P.O. Box 919, Waitsburg, WA 99361. Upon the death,
resignation or disability of the First Successor Trustee, RICHARD G. FOREMAN, JR. is
designated as Second Successor Trustee. NANCY M. LUCICH is designated as Third
Successor Trustee,

The Trust's Federal Tax ldentification Number is: 76-6189296.

All Trust assets should be taken in the name of Deborah A. Foreman, Trustee of THE
RICHARD G. FOREMAN REVOCABLE LIFETIME TRUST, dated April 1, 2003;
DECLARED IRREVOCABLE March 13, 2017.

The Trustee powers include the exercise of any general and specific powers of a Trustee
as conferred by the law of the state where the Trust, or any trust created herein, is being
administered, provided that any specific power set forth in this Agreement shall prevail.
The Trust is currently being administered under the laws of the State of Arizona.

This Certificate is intended to serve as a *Certification of Trust.” Is purpose is to certify the
existence of the Trust, the identity and powers of the Trustees, the manner of taking title to
the assets, and to summarize the important provisions of the Trust so that the Trustees
can deal with third parties, such as financial institutions, stock transfer agents, brokerage
houses, title companies, insurance companies and others, without disclosing the entire
Trust, which is a private and confidential document.

CERTIFICATION OF TRUST
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9 As of the date of this Certification, the Trust has not been revoked, modified or amended in
any manner that would cause the representations contained in this Certification to be
incorrect.

pateD: Plrch 1S, 201 F

v 117/

Deborah A. Foreman, Trustee

State of Arizona
County of Pima
on _Preyd, 152 before me,(O\_-)(‘-f\ _\\~ e ,{\E\‘f"/"’]
Date Name, Title.ofOfficer !

Personally appeared DEBORAH A. FOREMAN, personally known to me or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in hisfher/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature{s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

O g

Signature of Natary Y

CERTIFICATION OF TRUST
Page20f 2



Sarah Absher

S P
From: Sarah Thompson
Sent: Friday, October 10, 2025 1:34 PM
To: Sarah Absher
Subject: FW: PC Airport DP Application

From: Sarah Absher <Sarah.Absher@tillamookcounty.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2025 5:21 PM

To: Robyn Holdman <robynholdman@gmail.com>

Cc: Sarah Thompson <sarah.thempson@tillamookcounty.gov>
Subject: PC Airport DP Application

Thank you, Robyn,

| appreciate you calling these comments to my attention. | see that Sarah Thompson was emailed the
comments as directed in the public notice. Copying her also in this email in case she has not yet
received the comments.

Sincerely,

Sarah Absher, CBO, CFM, Director
TILLAMOOK COUNTY | Community Development
1510-B Third Street

Tillamook, OR 97141

Phone (503) 842-3408 x3412

Sarah. Absher@tilamookcounty.gov

From: Robyn Holdman <robynholdman@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2025 3:57 PM

To: Sarah Absher <Sarah.Absher@tillamookcounty.gov>
Subject: EXTERNAL: Fwd: Beach

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the contentis safe.]

Sarah,

This email train was forwarded anonymously to me. It seems that there is misinformation floating around
about the airport access and drainage issues.



| have a hunch that much of the frustration is building off of unsuccessful requests by Rueppel property
owners to have the road repaired. | sure wish the County would consider assuming responsibility for the
road.

Maybe a public meeting would be helpful?

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Mary Inman <minman135@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Aug 26, 2025 at 3:04 PM

Subject: Beach

To: Robyn Holdman <robynholdman@gmail.com>

Dear group, .
If you've already seen this just ignore. If you have not, please read and decide if you would like to add your
name a house number to the letter as well.

Subject: Public Comment — Floodway Development Permit #851-24-000575-PLNG

To: Sarah.Thompson@tillamookcounty.gov

Body:
Dear Director Absher,

We are submitting these comments in opposition to the proposed Floodway Development Permit for the
Pacific City Airport, designated as Tax Lots 3500 and 3501 in Section 30BB, and Tax Lot 600 in Section 30,

Township 4 South, Range 10 West, W.M. The properties identified in this application are located directly

across Rueppell Avenue from our residence.

1. Correction to Applicant’s Stated Access

The application asserts that access to the subject properties is from Pacific Avenue. This is factually
inaccurate. There is no direct access from Pacific Avenue. The only practical access is via Rueppell Avenue,
which is not maintained by the County and is already in a severely deteriorated condition. This
misstatement in the application misleads the reviewing authority and obscures the direct impacts to
Rueppell Avenue residents.

2. Road Access and Maintenance Concerns

Rueppell Avenue was removed from County maintenance jurisdiction years ago and designated as a local

access road. As such, the County has not maintained Rueppell Avenue, and its condition has deteriorated

severely. It is riddled with deep potholes, partially paved with large sections breaking away, and has been
further compromised by recent water system repairs and patchwork.



The burden of additional traffic resulting from the proposed airport improvements would accelerate the
destruction of this road. Neither the residents of Rueppell Avenue nor the surrounding neighborhood have
the financial means to bear the costs of major roadway reconstruction. Any project that directs traffic to
Rueppell Avenue imposes an unreasonable hardship on residents and raises significant equity concerns, as
the benefit accrues to the Oregon Department of Aviation while the costs are borne by local homeowners.

3. Signage, Traffic Redirection, and Public Nuisance Risks

We are also deeply concerned that the proposed project may include signage directing non-residents down
Rueppell Avenue, a local access road not designed for public traffic. Any signage or wayfinding that
encourages airport visitors or the general public to use Rueppell Avenue will substantially increase traffic,
noise, and safety risks for residents.

In addition, the two lots identified in the application could attract non-resident activity such as
unauthorized parking, loitering, or overnight camping. These activities would not only damage the already
fragile roadway but would also pose health, safety, and security risks to nearby households. The County
must evaluate these foreseeable impacts as part of its review, as they are directly related to the change in
use of the subject property.

4. Floodplain and Wetland Impacts

The subject property lies in a low-lying area that routinely floods during the winter months. These parcels
act as a natural retention basin, storing water from surrounding lands. They also function as a wetland-like
habitat, with seasonal ponding that supports frogs and other wildlife during winter and spring months.

Filling these parcels, or otherwise altering their natural capacity to hold water, will result in displacement of
floodwaters into adjacent neighborhoods, in direct conflict with FEMA Biological Opinion requirements and
the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance {TCLUO Section 3.510). Section 3.510 clearly prohibits fill that
increases flood levels during base flood discharge, impedes water drainage, or alters the flow of
floodwaters. This project, as described, would likely result in precisely those outcomes.

5. Conflict with Applicable Standards

Based on the criteria provided in the TCLUO and the public notice, this application fails to demonstrate that:
¢ No feasible alternative upland location exists for the proposed improvements (Sec. 3.510(5)).
* The fill is the minimum necessary to achieve the project’s purpose (Sec. 3.510(4)).
e The project will not impede or alter the drainage and flow of floodwaters {Sec. 3.510(6}}.

Furthermore, as the project area is within a floodway, the introduction of impervious surfaces (aircraft
apron extension, drainage repairs, pavilion, and bike storage) substantially increases the risk of flooding and
contradicts the purpose of the Flood Hazard Overlay Zone.

Conclusion

For the reasons stated above, we respectfully request that the Department of Community Development
deny Floodway Development Permit Request #851-24-000575-PLNG. Approval of this application would
directly harm adjacent property owners, exacerbate flooding risks, and impose undue burdens on residents
through increased traffic and nuisance impacts on a failing, privately maintained road.
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Thank you for your consideration of these concerns.

Sincerely,

Steve and Kimberley Miller

35380 Rueppell Ave

Pacific City, OR 97135

Miyles and Kyle Dodson will sign - 35465 rueppell. Thanks Kim and Steve!

| don’t see the document

I believe it is attached to the bottom of Kim’s last message in this thread.

Replied to a message:

I agree and permit our names and address to be included.

Kris and Martha

This is the only message that | have from this thread, starting this morning, so if you could resend, that
would be helpful

| sent the most updated copy of the letter. Did you get that?

It was pasted into the message.

To read the letter, click on the arrow next to Kim’s message above.

| don’t have any message from Kim. | don’t know who Kim is could you please just resend the letter.
Otherwise, this is kind of a waste of my time.

Dear group,

If you've already seen this just ignore. If you have not, please read and decide if you would like to add your
name a house number to the letter as well.

Subject: Public Comment - Floodway Development Permit #851-24-000575-PLNG

To: Sarah.Thompson@tillamookcounty.gov

Body:
Dear Director Absher,

We are submitting these comments in opposition to the proposed Floodway Development Permit for the
Pacific City Airport, designated as Tax Lots 3500 and 3501 in Section 30BB, and Tax Lot 600 in Section 30,

Township 4 South, Range 10 West, W.M. The properties identified in this application are located directly

across Rueppell Avenue from our residence.

1. Correction to Applicant’s Stated Access

The application asserts that access to the subject properties is from Pacific Avenue. This is factually
inaccurate. There is no direct access from Pacific Avenue. The only practical access is via Rueppell Avenue,
which is not maintained by the County and is already in a severely deteriorated condition. This
misstatement in the application misleads the reviewing authority and obscures the direct impacts to
Rueppell Avenue residents.

2. Road Access and Maintenance Concerns



Rueppell Avenue was removed from County maintenance jurisdiction years ago and designated as a local
access road. As such, the County has not maintained Rueppell Avenue, and its condition has deteriorated
severely. It is riddled with deep potholes, partially paved with large sections breaking away, and has been
further compromised by recent water system repairs and patchwork.

The burden of additional traffic resulting from the proposed airport improvements would accelerate the
destruction of this road. Neither the residents of Rueppell Avenue nor the surrounding neighborhood have
the financial means to bear the costs of major roadway reconstruction. Any project that directs traffic to
Rueppell Avenue imposes an unreasonable hardship on residents and raises significant equity concerns, as
the benefit accrues to the Oregon Department of Aviation while the costs are borne by local homeowners.

3. Signage, Traffic Redirection, and Public Nuisance Risks

We are also deeply concerned that the proposed project may include signage directing non-residents down
Rueppell Avenue, a local access road not designed for public traffic. Any signage or wayfinding that
encourages airport visitors or the general public to use Rueppell Avenue will substantially increase traffic,
noise, and safety risks for residents.

In addition, the two lots identified in the application could attract non-resident activity such as
unauthorized parking, loitering, or overnight camping. These activities would not only damage the already
fragile roadway but would also pose health, safety, and security risks to nearby households. The County
must evaluate these foreseeable impacts as part of its review, as they are directly related to the change in
use of the subject property.

4. Floodplain and Wetland impacts

The subject property lies in a low-lying area that routinely floods during the winter months. These parcels
act as a natural retention basin, storing water from surrounding lands. They also function as a wetland-like
habitat, with seasonal ponding that supports frogs and other wildlife during winter and spring months.

Filling these parcels, or otherwise altering their natural capacity to hold water, will result in displacement of
floodwaters into adjacent neighborhoods, in direct conflict with FEMA Biological Opinion requirements and
the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance (TCLUO Section 3.510). Section 3.510 clearly prohibits fiff that
increases flood levels during base flood discharge, impedes water drainage, or alters the flow of
floodwaters. This project, as described, would likely result in precisely those outcomes.

5. Conflict with Applicable Standards

Based on the criteria provided in the TCLUO and the public notice, this application fails to demonstrate that:
¢ No feasible alternative upland location exists for the proposed improvements (Sec. 3.510(5)).
* The fill is the minimum necessary to achieve the project’s purpose (Sec. 3.510{4)).
¢ The project will not impede or alter the drainage and flow of floodwaters (Sec. 3.510(6)).

Furthermore, as the project area is within a floodway, the introduction of impervious surfaces (aircraft
apron extension, drainage repairs, pavilion, and bike storage) substantially increases the risk of flooding and

contradicts the purpose of the Flood Hazard Overlay Zone.

Conclusion



For the reasons stated above, we respectfully request that the Department of Community Development
deny Floodway Development Permit Request #851-24-000575-PLNG. Approval of this application would
directly harm adjacent property owners, exacerbate flooding risks, and impose undue burdens on residents
through increased traffic and nuisance impacts on a failing, privately maintained road.

Thank you for your consideration of these concerns.

Sincerely,

Steve and Kimberley Miller

35380 Rueppell Ave

Pacific City, OR 97135

It’s Kimberley Miller and Steve on Rueppell.

OK, got it. Thanks. I can sign this letter.

What’s your house number Pete?

35510

Thanks!

Dennis and Joan Thoreson 35320 Rueppell Ave. would also like to be on the list that disapprove of this
development. The Thoreson family establishing first residence on Rueppell 1957. and hopefully the rest of
our family remaining on our street will also want to be on the signing..

Would you mind messaging them?

Yes, of course it’s just Kenny and Corina who live south of you next to Julie and Brooke Belsey who's
already on your list?

Yes. I've got Brooke.

You wrote a really really thorough good letter thank you. We weren’t sure if we were ready to fight the
county again it’s been so many years of fighting about the road.

Yes, Tim and Judith Mackaness will sign. 35440 Thanks for your efforts!

This is Debbie Brawner

35275 -and- 35285 Rueppell

My family has owned 36285 since 1968. Please add me 503-703-18189 to the group.

| have been calling the County for clarification on the “Floodway Development Permit Request” but have
not received a call back.

| don’t see a copy of the letter to the County that is being proposed but totally agree that a response as a
Rueppell Street community is much more effective than each of us responding on an individual basis.
Thank You,

Debbie Brawner

503-703-1819

Hi Kris - do you have Dick’s number? Would you mind forwarding the letter to him? | don’t have his contact
info.

He gets emails and rarely does texting: targhee2@gmail.com

Okay. I'll email him.

If you could forward it to his email, I'll go right now and let him know to expect it and what it’s about.
Okay.

Do you have the info for Rick, who owns the duplex across the street from me?

No.

Thank you Kim & Steve. Well written & valid. YES

Brooke Belsey

25350 Rueppell Ave




Yes, thank you, Kim and Steve. I've added several folks in, all Rueppell owners. Grateful for your initiative.
Rick Kowalski 503 931-1071.

Beth Kowalski 503 931-6197.

35270 Rueppell.

Maryann Inman

minman135@gmail.com



August 27, 2025

Subject: Public Comment - Floodway Development Permit
#851-24-000575-PLNG

To: Sarah.Thompson@tillamookcounty.gov
Dear Director Absher,

We are submitting these comments in opposition to the proposed Floodway
Development Permit for the Pacific City Airport, designated as Tax Lots 3500 and
3501 in Section 30BB, and Tax Lot 600 in Section 30, Township 4 South, Range
10 West, W.M. The properties identified in this application are located directly
across Rueppell Avenue from our residence.

1. Correction to Applicant’s Stated Access

The application asserts that access to the subject properties is from Pacific
Avenue. This is factually inaccurate. There is no direct access from Pacific
Avenue. The only practical access is via Rueppell Avenue, which is not
maintained by the County and is already in a severely deteriorated condition.
This misstatement in the application misleads the reviewing authority and
obscures the direct impacts to Rueppell Avenue residents.

2. Road Access and Maintenance Concerns

Rueppell Avenue was removed from County maintenance jurisdiction years ago
and designated as a local access road. As such, the County has not maintained

Rueppell Avenue, and its condition has deteriorated severely. It is riddled with

deep potholes, partially paved with large sections breaking away, and has been
further compromised by recent water system repairs and patchwork.

The burden of additional traffic resulting from the proposed airport
improvements would accelerate the destruction of this road. Neither the
residents of Rueppell Avenue nor the surrounding neighborhood have the
financial means to bear the costs of major roadway reconstruction. Any project
that directs traffic to Rueppell Avenue imposes an unreasonable hardship on



residents and raises significant equity concerns, as the benefit accrues to the
Oregon Department of Aviation while the costs are borne by local homeowners.

3. Signage, Traffic Redirection, and Public Nuisance Risks

We are also deeply concerned that the proposed project may include signage
directing non-residents down Rueppell Avenue, a local access road not designed
for public traffic. Any signage or wayfinding that encourages airport visitors or
the general public to use Rueppell Avenue will substantially increase traffic,
noise, and safety risks for residents.

In addition, the two lots identified in the application could attract non-resident
activity such as unauthorized parking, loitering, or overnight camping. These
activities would not only damage the already fragile roadway but would also pose
health, safety, and security risks to nearby households. The County must
evaluate these foreseeable impacts as part of its review, as they are directly
related to the change in use of the subject property.

4. Floodplain and Wetland Impacts

The subject property lies in a low-lying area that routinely floods during the
winter months. These parcels act as a natural retention basin, storing water from
surrounding lands. They also function as a wetland-like habitat, with seasonal
ponding that supports frogs and other wildlife during winter and spring months.

Filling these parcels, or otherwise altering their natural capacity to hold water,
will result in displacement of floodwaters into the adjacent neighborhood, in
direct conflict with FEMA Biological Opinion requirements and the Tillamook
County Land Use Ordinance (TCLUQ Section 3.510). Section 3.510 clearly
prohibits fill that increases flood levels during base flood discharge, impedes
water drainage, or alters the flow of floodwaters. This project, as described,
would likely result in precisely those outcomes.

5. Conflict with Applicable Standards

Based on the criteria provided in the TCLUO and the public notice, this
application fails to demonstrate that:



No feasible alternative upland location exists for the proposed improvements
(Sec. 3.510(5)).

The fill is the minimum necessary to achieve the project’s purpose (Sec.
3.510(4)).

The project will not impede or alter the drainage and flow of floodwaters (Sec.
3.510(6)).

Furthermore, as the project area is within a floodway, the introduction of
impervious surfaces (aircraft apron extension, drainage repairs, pavilion, and
bike storage) substantially increases the risk of flooding and contradicts the
purpose of the Flood Hazard Overlay Zone.

Conclusion

For the reasons stated above, we respectfully request that the Department of
Community Development deny Floodway Development Permit Request
#851-24-000575-PLNG. Approval of this application would directly harm
adjacent property owners, exacerbate flooding risks, and impose undue burdens
on residents through increased traffic and nuisance impacts on a failing,
privately maintained road.

Thank you for your consideration of these concerns.
Sincerely,

Steve and Kimberley Miller

35380 Rueppell Ave

Pacific City, OR797 135

Additional Supporting Signatories:



We, the undersigned neighbors of Rueppell Avenue, join Steve and Kimberley
Miller in opposing Floodway Development Permit #851-24-000575-PLNG.

Bob Grummel and Lynn McKellar 35070 Rueppell Ave.
Miyles and Kyle Dodson 35465 Rueppell Ave.

Sheryl and Dave Foley 35405 Rueppell Ave.

Tim and Judith MacKaness 35440 Rueppell Ave.
Catherine and Joshua Harding 35390 Rueppell Ave.
Geno Salerno and Stephanie Nix 35300 Rueppell Ave.
Pete Kotkas 35510 Rueppell Ave.

Dennis and Joan Thoréon 35320 Rueppell Ave.

Kris Rooke and Martha Johnson 35090 Rueppell Ave,
Julie Krohn 35410 and 35420 Rueppell Ave.

Debbie Brawner 35275 and 35285 Rueppell Ave.
Rick and Beth Kowalski 35270 Rueppell Ave.

Brooke Belsey 35250 Rueppell Ave.

CC: all signatories



Sarah Absher

From: Sarah Thompson

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2025 1:34 PM

To: Sarah Absher

Subject: FW: EXTERNAL: Re: 851-24-000575-PLNG

From: Michael Gorski <michael.c.gorski@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2025 9:12 AM

To: Melissa Jenck <Melissa.Jenck@tillamockcounty.gov>

Cc: Sarah Thompson <sarah.thompson@tillamookcounty.gov>
Subject: EXTERNAL: Re: 851-24-000575-PLNG

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the contentis safe.]

Hi Melissa,

Thank you for the link to detail. As the new owner of 35075 Rueppell Avenue, Pacific City OR l am in favor
of proposed improvements.

As an airmen and volunteer to the airport these improvements have a direct positive impact to our
property (drainage) and others fly in from across our state and other states to enjoy the city of Pacific City
and contribute to Tourism dollars spent.

| first hand observed the deteriorated drainage system during this years airport clean up by actually
getting into the canals to help clear debris in a small effort to help myself and others to keep a important
feature of the airport operational.

Other improvements such as the structure / tarmac promotes smart decision making and safe flying for
all pilots by providing shelter to pilots who fly in but can’t fly out as planned when cloud cover
temporarily changes flight rules from visual to IMC. The added space allows for safe securing of planes
until weather passes with coming North/South windows that funnel through the airstrip.

Thanks for reading and we hope others can see the big benefits to these proposed improvements to help
the aviation and Pacific City community.

Sincerely,
Mike Gorski

On Tuesday, August 26, 2025, Melissa Jenck <Melissa.lenck@tillamookcounty.gov> wrote:



Good afternoon Michael,

The link to the ODAV application can be found below. Please let me know if you have any additional questions.

https://www tillam ounty.gov/commdev/project/851-24- 75-pl

Sincerely,

*** please note that the Tillamook County domain has changed, and my email address is now Melissa.Jenck@tillamookcounty.gov Please
update your contact information as needed. Thank you. ***

Melissa Jenck (she/her) | Senior Planner
TILLAMOOK COUNTY | Community Development

15610-B Third Street

Tillamook, OR 97141
Phone {503) 842-3408 x 3301

Melissa.Jenck@iillamoockcounty.gov

My working hours are 7:00am to 5:30pm, Tuesday thru
Friday.

This e-mail is a public record of Tillamook County and is subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregan
Public Recards Law. This e-mail, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain contidential and privileged information.
Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the sender know of the
error and destroy all copies of the original message.

Any opinion or advice provided herein is informationat only and is based on any infarmation specifically provided or reasonably available, as well as any applicable
regulations In effect on the date the research was conducted. Any opinion or advice provided herein may be revised, particularly where new or contrary information
becomes available, orin response to changes to state law or administrative rule, future legistative amendments of Titlamook Gounty’s Land Use Ordinance, Land
Division Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan, decisions of courts or administrative tribunals, or quasi-judicial land use decisions.

This is not a land use decision as defined by Oregon Revised Statutes 187.015(10).



August 27, 2025

Public Comment — Floodway Development Permit
#851-24-000575-PLNG

Additional Supporting Signatories:

Bob Grummel and Lynn McKellar 35070 Rueppell Ave.
Kris Rooke and Martha Johnson 35090 Rueppell Ave.
Brooke Belsey 35250 Rueppell Ave.

Rick and Beth Kowalski 35270 Rueppell Ave,

Debbie Brawner 35275 and 35285 Rueppell Ave.
Geno Salerno and Stephanie Nix 35300 Rueppell Ave.
Dennis and Joan Thoreson 35320 Rueppell Ave.

Rick and Sarah Colarchik 35360 Rueppell Ave.

Steve and Kimberley Miller 35380 Rueppell Ave.
Catherine and Joshua Harding 35390 Rueppell Ave.
Sheryl and Dave Foley 35405 Rueppell Ave.

Julie Krohn 35410 and 35420 Rueppell Ave.

Mary and Dennis Mowdy 35415 Rueppell Ave.

Tim and Judith MacKaness 35440 Rueppell Ave.
Miyles and Kyle Dodson 35465 Rueppell Ave.

Pete Kotkas 35510 Rueppell Ave,



Support of Floodway Development Permit Request
#851-24-000575-PLNG

| am writing in support of the work to be done at the Pacific City State Airport under the permit issued to
the Oregon Department of Aviation (ODA). This work as | understand it amounts to:
¢ Drainage repair and improvement.
e Ramp (where planes park and taxi) repair and improvement, including extending parking and
taxi improvements to lots on Rueppell Ave. sitting-about mid-field.
e Adding a simple pilot shelter structure, without a foundation upon posts, that will accommodate,
say a picnic for pilots and guests. This is to be done on the said lots.

Drainage System

Since at least 2017, the drainage system for the airport has been dysfunctional. Catch basins are
cracked, clogged, and their grate/covers gone or damaged. Fixing the drain field and doing the minor
improvements to handle any drainage issues of ramp improvements will:
¢ Cause areas immediately next to the ramp and runway to dry quicker
o Water fowl, that have become more prevalent since the drainage system failure, will not see a
perpetual pond right next to landing aircraft. Fixing the drainage system is a large safety benefit.
e Allow for mowing of the grass much earlier in the spring. Keeping the grass short is important
for fire danger in the late summer, but more importantly, it keeps deer from bedding down near
the runway. This, too, is a large safety benefit.

Ramp and Taxiways

The ramp and taxi areas have a few problems;

e First, the original ramp is too narrow to both accommodate parked planes while allowing planes
to taxi past them. Planes are forced to taxi in the adjacent grass. For much of the year this can
cause a plane to be stuck in the mud.

e Second, as houses and hangars have been built over the years the point where they access the
airport ramp became a spot no longer available for an airplane to park. Histarically, the airport
could accommodate many more aircraft, but now there are just 5 spots. These ramp
improvements will provide a total of 10-13 parking spots. This is a convenience to pilots and
their guests but more importantly avoids forcing pilots to park in the grass (often too close to the
runway for safety) or just leaving when the grass is too muddy. When forced to leave, pilots and
guests no longer contribute to the local economy and, for those with Pacific City homes, cannot
park to stay in them.

e Third, the airport was originally made without public vehicle access. The ODA purchase two
adjacent lots on Rueppell Ave. a few years ago, but so far has not developed them, such that
vehicles providing a pilot and guest pickup, service to the airport, or emergency services can
enter the airport without trespassing upon private property.

Addressing these problems will enhance the airport’s safety and economic impact.



Pilot Shelter

There is no place on the airport where pilots and guests may get together with some shelter from wind,
rain, and sun, The proposed structure provides a place where a pilot may flight plan and may enjoy a
picnic with friends. The structure, as | understand it, will have no foundation - just simple post supports
and, as such, will have no impact on flooding.

Neighbors’ Concerns -

| have read some neighbor concerns. | would like to address them individually:

Impact on airport traffic: The majority of traffic is in the summer when the grass is no longer
muddy. Most of the time this means aircraft (when the 5 parking spot are full) begin parking in
the grass. If's safer for them to park on the ramp and for this the airport needs better parking.
The number of aircraft may increase, but not by any large amount since most aircraft exceeding
5 historically choose to park in the grass, so providing more parking enhances safety without a
large impact on total arriving aircraft, _
Impact upon Rueppell Ave.: Some neighbors are concerned about additional traffic on Rueppell
Ave. | believe this is not a reasonable concern for two reasons. First, the traffic using Rueppell
Ave for access to the airport, pilot pickups and emergency vehicles, are using private property
now and access the road already. The more numerous of these would be pilot/guest pickups
and, from my personal observations, | would doubt that more than 1 aircraft in 10 uses pickups
of their pilot and passengers. Hence, | doubt the impact would even be measurable. Second, if
emergency access becomes formalized through the state-owned lots a better case for county
responsibility of Rueppell Ave may be made (the county's support of the road is reprehensible at
this time, and its policy to behave this way capricious). Moreover, access to the airport no
longer forces trespassing on private property. Neighbors’ concerns seem to be the product of
not understanding what is to happen.

Impact on flooding: The airport will continue to flood as it does several times every winter. The
neighbors are concerned the airport changes will increase their flooding. | believe this is a
misunderstanding. First, as | understand what is permitted does not allow for elevation
increases on the airport and this is not clear to the neighbors. Second, when the airport
drainage is addressed, water will leave the area better and sooner. Both of these attributes
lessen the length of flooding while no increase to the depth of flood waters will be seen as a
consequence of airport changes.

| believe these improVements to the airport will have a small but positive economic impact, will greatly
improve the safety of the airport, and provide better emergency access.

Thank you for your consideration,
David Inman

35325 Rueppell Ave.

Pacific City, Oregon



Sarah Absher

From: Sarah Thompson

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2025 1:34 PM

To: Sarah Absher

Subject: FW: EXTERNAL: #851-24-000575-PLNG

From: Kevin Johnson <kjohnson@theraf.org>

Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2025 7:58 PM

Ta: Sarah Thompson <sarah.thompson@tillamookcounty.gov>
Subject: EXTERNAL: #851-24-000575-PLNG

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Sarah,

I'm writing in support of approving the Floodway Development Permit Request, #851-24-000575-
PLNG. The RAF would like to partner with the Oregon Department of Aviation and Friends of the Pacific
City State Airport to make improvements to the airport. Projects like a new pilot shelter would be
something we could seriously consider, among other things, that would enhance the airstrip for visitors.

I first started flying to Pacific City when my 2 boys were young, 30 years ago. They liked taking friends for
ashort walk to play on the beach and eating at one of the restaurants. Improvements to the airport
would make the experience even better.

Woe would like to encourage approval of the requested permit.
Thank you,

Kevin Johnson - Oregon Ambassador

Recreational Aviation Foundation

(503) 781-7916

kiohnson @theraf.org | theRAF.org

ﬁ; |
‘RAF

The Recreational Aviation Foundation preserves, improves, and creates airstrips for recreational
access.




Sarah Absher

From: Sarah Thompson

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2025 1:35 PM

To: Sarah Absher

Subject: FW: EXTERNAL: Floodway Development Permit Request #851-24-000575 PLNG: Pacific
City Airport

From: Robyn Holdman <robynholdman@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2025 8:30 PM

To: Sarah Thompson <Sarah.thompson@tillamookcounty.gov>

Cc: Sarah Absher <Sarah.Absher@tillamookcounty.gov>

Subject: EXTERNAL: Floodway Development Permit Request #851-24-000575 PLNG: Pacific City Airport

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Date: August 28, 2025

To: Sarah Absher, CFM Director

From: John Dunlap & Robyn Holdman, 35505 Cindy Ln, Pacific City, OR 97135
Re: Floodway Development Permit Request, Pacific City State Airport

Sarah and Community Development Staff,

We are writing to you to express our support for the granting of a Floodway Development Permit to
the State of Oregon, Oregon Department of Aviation, for critical work to be done at Pacific City State
Airport.

The following issues at the airport justify governmental action for immediate resolution:

1. Airport Drainage System - the airport is a public transportation asset that needs repairs to its
flood drainage system. The broken drainage system is causing increased flooding depths and
extended flooding periods during seasonal King Tide events. The prolonged standing water on the
airstrip is increasingly deteriorating the asphalt. Flood waters frequently flow west onto Rueppel
Avenue and cause private property damage and impede safe movement of people and vehicles
along the roadway. Repairs to the airport drainage pipes haven't been performed in decades due
to limited agency funding. The damaged drainage system and resultant flooding poses an extreme
safety hazard to pilots, emergency response officials and the local community.

2. Emergency access road to the airport - The airport is surrounded by private property. Currently,
the only legal access point for emergency response vehicles is on the NE end of the airport via a
locked gate. Vehicles must drive over an active runway to reach the aircraft parking area. Thisis a
severe safety hazard. As an alternative, for decades emergency vehicles have repeatedly driven
over private property to access the aircraft parking area. This is no longer acceptable. The Oregon



Department of Aviation (ODA) has purchased two adjacent lots on the SW end of the airport and
should be permitted to build an emergency access road onto the airfield.

3. Declining parking spaces for aircraft - with the continued addition of homes and hangars along
Rueppel Avenue, the number of aircraft parking spots continues to decline. Property owners
adjacent to the airfield can seek airport access agreements with ODA which ensure them a
reserved parking spot for their aircraft. At this time there are only 5 paved public parking spots
remaining on the airport apron. This is a public airport for business commuters, medical
emergencies, and visitations by pilots from throughout North America. The aircraft parking area
should be expanded to return it to historical levels.

4. Pilot shelter and bicycle shed - there is no facility available for pilots to conduct flight planning
and to seek shelter during inclement weather. A simple shelter that includes a sloped roof
supported by beams, with no foundation, would provide ampte space for flight planning and
protection from the elements. A bicycle shed adjacent to the pilot shelter would provide reliable
transportation for visiting pilots and their passengers. Pilots can then travel further to spend
money in local restaurants, at lodging facilities, and by shopping in local stores. Visitors arriving in
Pacific City by aircraft provide minimal traffic congestion to the already busy roadways filled with
tourists’ automobiles.

Conclusion:

We are aware that Tillamook County's land use permit application process had several legal
requirements. The Oregon Department of Aviation was required to perform severat studies to
demonstrate to Tillamook County that repair work and improvements would not affect the floodway. The
State agency hired a professional engineering firm to conduct no rise and hydrology studies as required
through the permitting process. Clearly the State agency complied with all County legal requirements to
submit a floodway land use application. We're confident that the County will monitor the State's
construction efforts to ensure that ODA remains in compliance with its land use permit.

We urge Tillamook County to proceed with the timely approval of the Floodway Development Permit for
repairs and improvements at Pacific City State Airport.This is a project that will benefit the entire
community.

Robyn C Holdman
(541)815-2088



Sarah Absher

From: Sarah Thompson

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2025 1:35 PM

To: Sarah Absher

Subject: FW: EXTERNAL: Concerns re: Floodway Development Permit Request 851-24-000575-
PLNG

Attachments: 20241214_105129,ipg

From: David Foley <david.axxil.foley@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2025 10:46 PM

To: Sarah Thompson <sarah.thompson@tillamookcounty.gov>

Cc: Sheila Shoemaker <sheila.shoemaker@tillamookcounty.gov>; Melissa Jenck <melissa.jenck@tillamookcounty.gov>
Subject: EXTERNAL: Concerns re: Floodway Development Permit Request 851-24-000575-PLNG

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments uniess you are sure the content is safe.]

Ms. Thompson,

I am a neighbor to the Pacific City State Airport and have a serious concerns regarding the subject permit
application submitted by the Oregon Department of Aviation (ODA).

1. Lack of proper notification;
. Failure to provide reference to standards the Department uses;
3. Failure to include annual King Tide flooding effects in the Hydrology report and subsequent
engineering this application is based on.

| never received a copy of the Floodway Development Permit Request and only learned of it by word of
mouth from neighbors well into the period for public review, hence this late email. The shortened time
frame restricted the time available for critical study and research. And as I'm not the only property owner
on Rueppell Ave that was not notified, the Department risks disenfranchising the public of trust in the
County, the fairness of its processes and decision making by the Department. | trust that you and your
colleagues work hard serving the County. Please look in to how this happened and fix what's needed to
avoid this in future notifications.

Tied directly to the lack of time available to review is the lack of specific reference in the Notification of
"the standard upon which the Department must base its decision." Generalreference to the
Departments web page is insufficient. The noted standards are not specifically called out, nor are any
pointers to where they would make sense to be found. This leaves the public at a disadvantage to those
"in the know" about how to judge this project and provide relevant input to the Department. Ultimately, |
have not yet found the standards. Please reply with a reference so | can review them.



Most serious of my concerns though is that permit application's hydrology report does not address
annual King Tide flood levels. The report from Waterways Consulting clearly states it only modeled the
FEMA 100-year flood condition in its introductory paragraph. There is no subsequent reference to annual
flood levels and how the proposed changes in the application may affect the local community. This
cannot be the sole basis for managing flood waters at KPFC and the surrounding community. | took the
below picture (also attached) this past December a few minutes from the high tide and it is clear that
high water is not a 100-year event. Localinfrastructure such as electrical ground vaults, current and
future, the road surface of Rueppell Ave, which the county does not maintain as it should, and more are
subject to excessive water intrusion on an annual basis. The ODA properties are underwater - where the
seagulls are. The proposed access road is clearly in a regularly flooded area and the engineering
presented in the subject permit application fails to address this. My property is the blue cabin centered
in the picture, but clearly the entire neighborhood is affected. Fill, surface treatments and the drainage
at KPFC need to take into account annual King Tide conditions.

Another concern is that the graphic that appears to show the ODA's lots in detail, a site plan for 33465
Resort Drive in Exhibit B (Adobe p 14 of 66) is clearly not part of the subject project. This may be a minor
oversight but leaves the public wondering what details are not properly being presented for review in this
application.

This is a critical project for Pacific City, the County and ODA that will improve airport operations, access
for emergency response and should reduce flood impacts on the airport and surrounding

neighborhood. However, itis important that the impacts of this project take into account reasonable and
appropriate annual hydrologic conditions. This application should be returned to ODA for further
analysis and engineering updates as appropriate so it can be reconsidered in the future.

| appreciate your attention to this, and in particular your assistance in getting these concerns in front of
those in the Department that will be reviewing the permit application.
Regards,

Dave



David Foley
david.axxil.foley@gmail.com
(425) 737-4939

35405 Rueppeli Ave.
Pacific City, OR 97112

25825 Mountain Drive
Arlington, WA 98223






Sarah Absher

From: Sarah Thompson

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2025 1:35 PM

To: Sarah Absher

Subject: FW: EXTERNAL: Support of Floodway Development Permit #851-24-000575-PLNG

From: Jeff Schons <jeff@nestuccaridge.com>

Sent: Friday, August 29, 2025 9:38 AM

To: Sarah Thompson <Sarah.thompson@tillamookcounty.gov>

Cc: Mary Jones <mary@kiwandahospitality.com>

Subject: EXTERNAL: Support of Floodway Development Permit #851-24-000575-PLNG

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Melissa Jenck, CFM, Senior Planner

Sarah Absher, CFM, Director

Tillamook County Department of Community Development

1510 - B Third Street

Tillamook, OR 97141

RE: Floodway Development Permit Request
#851-24-000575-PLNG: Pacific City Airport

Dear Melissa & Sarah:

Please accept this letter in support for improvements to the Pacific City Airport including new impervious
pavement for aircraft apron extension, drainage repairs and infrastructure improvements, a new pilot
pavilion and bike storage structure.

We do not believe there are any other feasible alternative sites for these improvements.

Pacific City Airport is an important asset to our community, and we encourage you to approve this
request.

Thank you.
Sincerely,

Jeff Schons & Mary J. Jones



Sarah Absher

From: Melissa Jenck

Sent: Friday, September 19, 2025 10:27 AM
To: Sarah Absher

Subject: FW: #851-24-000575-PLNG

**# plaase note that the Tillamook County domain has changed, and my email address is now Melissa.Jenck@tillamookcounty.gov Please
update your contact information as needed. Thank you, ***

Melissa Jenck (she/her) | Senior Planner
TILLAMOOK COUNTY | Community Development
1510-B Third Street

Tillamook, OR 97141

Phone (503) 842-3408 x 3301

Melissa.Jenck@tillamookcounty.gov

My working hours are 8:00am to 5:30pm, Monday thru
Thursday, and 8:00am-12:0pm on Friday.

This e-mail is a public record of Tillamook County and is subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon
Public Records .aw. This e-mail, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information, Any
unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. if you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the sender know of the errar and
destroy all copies of the original message.

Any opinion or advice provided herein is informational only and is based on any information specificatly provided or ressonably availabte, as weil as any applicable
regulations in effect on the date the research was conducted. Any opinion or advice provided hersin may be revised, particularly where new or contrary information
becomes avallable, orin response to changes to state law or administrative rule, future legistative amendments of Tillamook County’s Land Use Ordinance, Land
Division Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan, decisions of courts or administrative tribunals, or quasi-fudicial land use decisions.

This is not a land use decision as defined by Oregon Revised Statutes 157.015(10).

The Department is excited to announce that we are OPEN to the public by appointment. To review the list of services provided and to schedule an appointment with us,

please visit https:www. tllamookcounty. govicommdey to access the appointment scheduler portal.

From: Brian Olle <brian.olle@tillamookcounty.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, September 8, 2025 10:58 AM

To: Melissa Jenck <Melissa.Jenck@tillamookcounty.gov>
Subject: FW: #851-24-000575-PLNG

Melissa,

Public Works would like to note the following items if this proiect moves forward:

* The additional impervious surface and new storm conveyance/hard pipe system will have
an effect on the time of concentration for stormwatetfz Public Works would recommend
that maintenance is performed to the existing stormwater ditch to improve flood storage
and drainage to the overall areaBThis includes the following:

o The stormwater ditch outflow pipe is failing® Replace the existing outfall storm pipe
with HDPE and reuse existing tide gateld

o Create detention up to a 25 year-24 hour storm within the existing ditch (lowering
ditchline and/or raising the outflow culvert invert during replacement)

i



e Aroad approach permit will be necessary for the new connection to the County Road of

Rueppell St2
o Gates and permanent structure are not allowed within Public Right of Wayl@

Relocate gate, signs, posts outside of ROW
Please let me know if you have any questions@Thank youlZ
Brian Olle, P.E. | Engineering Project Manager

TILLAMOOK COUNTY | Public Works
Cell: (5603)812-6569






INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILING THE HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT FOR
DEVELOPEMNT WITHIN THE PACFIC CITY AIRPORT OBSTRUCTION OVERLAY
ZONE

1. This covenant is reguired for development of properties located within the Pacific City
Airport Obstruction (PAO) Overlay Zone as identified in TCLUO Section 3.565.

2. Obtain the legal description of the subject property as it’s recorded in the Tillamook County
Deed Records. This is what is referred to as Exhibit A and must accompany the
affidavit/covenant.

3. The attached affidavit/covenant must be filled out (typewritten), showing the names of
ALL current property owners who appear on the property deed or contract, and signed
before a Notary Public. Community Development has Notaries that can provide the service
for free.

4. Once the affidavit/covenant is signed and notarized with the attached legal description,
bring these to the Tillamook County Clerk’s office to be recorded. The Clerk’s will charge
a recording fee. Please contact the Clerk’s office at (503)842-3402 for current fees.

5. A copy of the recorded and notarized affidavit/covenant will be given to DCD to put
on file.

6. If you have any questions about the affidavit/covenant, or the recording procedure, please
contact the DCD- Planning Staff at (503)842-3408.



After Recording Return To:

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

, (GRANTORS) are the

owners of real property described as follows:
PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION attached as Exhibit A hereto and incorporated by reference.

KNOW ALIL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Grantors
hereby covenant and agree that Grantors shall not, by reason of their ownership or occupation of the
following described real property, protest or bring a suit or action in any court or administrative forum
against Tillamook County or its officers, employees or agents, or the State of Oregon, Department of
Transportation and Aeronautics Division, or its officers, employees or agents, for aviation related noise,
property damage or personal injury based on the fact that the State of Oregon, Department of
Transportation, and Aeronautics Division own and operate the Pacific City State Airport and that Tillamook
County granted building and development permits to grantor to develop the following described real
property. The Grantors acknowledge that the Pacific City State Airport does not conform to Federal
Aviation Administration Standards and that development of the Grantor's real property also will not
conform to Federal Aviation Administration Standards.

The real property of Grantors subject to this covenant and agreement is situated in the County of Tillamook,
State of Oregon, and described on attached EXHIBIT A.

This covenant and agreement is made and executed by the Grantors in consideration for Tillamook County's
granting a building permit for Grantor's nse and development of the above described real property, which
real property is located in the Airport special Height Zone or Approach Zone of the Pacific City State
Airport. The execution of this covenant and agreement by Grantors is required by Tillamook County as a
prerequisite to the granting of the above said building permit to Grantors. This agreement is executed for
the protection and benefit of Tillamook County, the State of Oregon, the Oregon Department of
Transportation and the Aeronantics Division, This covenant and agreement is intended to be binding upon
the Grantors, their heirs, assigns and successors and inure to the benefit of Tillamoock County and the State
of Oregon, Department of Transportation and Aeronautics Division, their successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the said Party has executed this instrument this _______ __day of
20
Print Name Print Name
Signature Signature
State of , County of
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of ,20
SEAL
Notary Public of Oregon

My Commission Expires:
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